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NOW READY

1 vol. , roy. 4to., pp. xvi and 340 , with 55 plates IN COLOURS and

collotype, and 153 illustrations in the text; bds. £3. 3s.

or, on HAND-MADE PAPER, the plates on JAPANESE vellum

£5. 5s.

THE EDITION IS LIMITED TO 400 COPIES IN THE ORDINARY

STATE AND 25 COPIES OF THE SPECIAL ISSUE

MEDIEVAL

SINHALESE ART

A Monograph on Mediæval Sinhalese Arts and Crafts, mainly

as surviving in the Eighteenth Century, together with an

Account of the Structure of Society, and the Status

of the Craftsmen

BY

ANANDA K. COOMARASWAMY

D.Sc. , F.L.S. , F.G.S. , M.A.R.S.

Fellow of University College, London

A record of the place of the craftsman and his work in a feudal society not unlike

that of Early Medieval Europe. It deals not with a period of great attainment in

"fine " art, but with a " great and beautiful scheme of peasant decoration " based upor

the traditions of Indian art. Much has been written on Indian Arts and Crafts, but never

before have the Arts and Crafts of a limited area been treated of and illustrated in gres:

detail . It should be clearly understood that Sinhalese art is an integral part of Indian :

it possesses this special interest, that it is in many respects of earlier character, and

more purely Hindu (though actually Buddhist) than any art surviving on the mainland

so late as the early nineteenth century. Even at the present day, there is much to

be learnt about Dravidian art from Sinhalese sources ; many, indeed, of the Sinhalese

craftsmen were immigrants from Southern India. All these points are dealt with , and

extracts given from the Sanskrit technical works (Silpa Sastras), of which the most important

treats of the proportions of images . To craftsmen and students of sociology, the picture of

this simple feudal society, wherein the craftsman held so secure and so honourable a position

will seem like an extract from some far Utopia " ; and perhaps it may in some small

measure contribute to the solution of the problems of commercialism . But the picture is

a sad one, for it shows all that was beautiful and simple in a highly civilised and independent

community to be now in the last stages of disintegration .

"

CONTENTS

FOREWORD CHAPTER I. The Sinhalese People (An Historical Review) —II. Social Economy

Structure of Society , Feudalism , Caste Costume, Religion , Education , Books) -III . Particular

Account of the Artificers (their Guilds, Rewards, Social Status, Origin and Manner of Work:

Teaching of Design, Ceremony of Painting the Eyes of an Image, Service Tenancies, Temp

Charters, Viśvakarma , Patron Deity of Arts and Crafts )-IV. Sinhalese Design and Ornamen

(A Grammar of Sinhalese Design, with extracts from the Rūpāvaliya)-V. Architecture.

(With Extracts from the Mayamataya)-VI . Woodwork-VII. Stonework-VIII . Figure

Sculpture. (With Extracts from Sariputra)-IX. Painting-X. Ivory, Horn and Shell

XI. Metal work (including work in Gold, Silver, Copper, Iron and Brass , and Jewellery)—

XII. Lac Work—XIII . Earthenware-XIV . Weaving-XV. Embroidery-XVI . Mat Weaving

and Dyeing-XVII. History of Sinhalese Art--APPENDICES - INDEX .

LIST OF PLATES

1. Jātaka Painting from Degaldoruwa Vihāra (18th century)-2. Daughters of Kandyan

Chiefs 3. A Kandyan Chief-4 , 5 , 6. Craftsmen at Work --7, 7, 8a. Architecture and

Temple Decoration- 9-13. Woodwork- 14-20 . Painting-21 . Viśvakarma, God of Arts

and Crafts-22. Royal Costume (from old pictures)-23 . Old Working Drawings-24. Lac

Work-25 , 26. Earthenware-27 . Diagram of Canons of Figure Sculpture-28-33. Weaving

and Embroidery-34 . Woven Mats-35-41. Ivory, Horn and Shell-42. Gold and Silver

Vessels-43 , 43A, 44-47 . Metal Work-48-51 . Jewellery-52 . Miscellaneous-53. Manufacture

of Iron and Steel.

The remainder, except two , arePlates 1 , 17-20, 24 , 30 , 31 , 34 , by Griggs , are COLOURED.

Collotypes by Bemrose.
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A CATALOGUE

OF

ARE AND VALUABLEWorksWORKS

OFFERED FOR SALE BY

BERNARD QUARITCH

1 GRAFTON STREET, NEW BOND STREET, W.

AMERICANA

ALEXANDER (J. E.) . L'Acadie ; or, Seven years ' explorations in British

America. 2 vols . , post 8vo. , with 9 plates ; cloth 1849

AMPERE (J. J. ) . Promenade en Amérique. Etats- Unis, Cuba, Mexique.

2 vols . , 8vo. , hf. morocco 1855

ANDRE. Authentic Narrative of the Causes which led to the Death of

MAJOR ANDRE, Adjutant- General of his Majesty's Forces in North

America. By JOSHUA HETT SMITH. To which is added, a Monody on

the Death of Major Andrè. By MISS SEWARD . 8vo. , with portrait,

map, and plate ; calf; SCARCE 1808

1735

ATKINS (John) . A Voyage to Guinea, Brazil, and the West Indies

8vo., lower margin of title slightly shaved ; old calf

the same. Second Edition. 8vo., the imprint cut into very slightly ;

old calf gilt 1737

BAGG (M. M.) . The Pioneers of Utica . . . from the earliest settlement to

the year 1825. 8vo . , with 16 plates ; cloth Utica, N. Y., 1877

BANNERMAN (Anne) ] . Epistle from the Marquis de la Fayette to

General Washington. Sm. 8vo . , pp. [iv] and 32; sewed, uncut

Edinburgh, 1800

The writer displays rather more than average poetic talent. La Fayette is

supposed to address this letter in verse to his old friend just after the former's release

from his prison at Olmutz.

BARTRAM (William) . Travels through North and South Carolina,

Georgia, East and West Florida, the Cherokee Country, the extensive

Territories of the Muscogulges or Creek Confederacy, and the Country

of the Chactaws. 8vo. , with map, frontispiece, and 7 plates ; calf

Dublin, 1793

EAMISH (N. L.) . The Discovery of America by the Northmen, in the

tenth century. 8vo., with 2 maps and a plate ; cloth (worn) 1841

BEAUJOUR (F. de) . Sketch of the United States of North America .

from 1800 to 1810. . . Translated from the French by WILLIAM

WALTON. 8vo. , with a map and statistical tables ; bds .
1814

BIRKBECK (Morris) . Letters from Illinois- Notes on a Journey in America

from . Virginia to . . Illinois . ( With a folding map) -2 works in

1 vol. , 8vo. , half bound 1818

BLISS (C. R.) . Wakefield Congregational Church. A commemorative

sketch, 1644-1877. 8vo., hf. calf Wakefield [ U.S.A. ] 1877

BONNYCASTLE (R. H.) . The Canadas in 1841. 2 vols. , post 8vo., with

3 plates and 11 text- illustrations ; cloth
1841

£ s. d.
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14 BOYD (John) . Annals and Family Records of Winchester, Conn. , with

exercises of the Centennial celebration 1871. 8vo . , with 19 por

traits ; cloth Hartford, 1873

With a letter from the author to Dr. J. J. Howard inserted.

The History of Maryland , from 1633 to 1660 . 2 vols . ,

Baltimore, 1837

15 BOZMAN (J. L.) .

8vo. , sheep

16 BRADFORD (Alexander W.). American Antiquities and Researches

into the origin and history of the Red Race. 8vo. , cloth New York, 1841

184316*.

17

·

18 Bradford's History " of Plimoth Plantation."" of Plimoth Plantation ." From the Original

Manuscript. With a report of the proceedings incident to the return

of the manuscript [ from Fulham Palace Library] to Massachusetts .

Roy. 8vo. , lxxiii and 555 pp. , with several portraits and facsimiles ;

cloth Boston, 1898

19 BRINTON (D. G.) . Studies in South American Native Languages. From

MSS. and rare printed sources. 8vo. , bds. Philadelphia, 1892

Bound up in the same volume is " Observations on the Chinantec Language of

Mexico and on the Mazatec Language and its affinities " , 1892, by the same author.

the same, with the title reprinted. 8vo. , cloth

He cited as authorities Higgins and O'Brien ; he believed in the necessity of

ascribing American civilisation to an Asiatic origin ; but his book is a useful one.

(William) . History of the Plimoth Plantation, containing an

account of the voyage of the " Mayflower". Reproduced in facsimile

from the original manuscript. With an Introduction by JOHN A.

DOYLE, Fellow of All Soul's College, Oxford. Impl. 4to. , pp. 535 ;

1896cloth

20 BULKELEY (John) and J. CUMMINS. Voyage to the South- Seas, 1740-1.

Containing a Narrative of the Loss of H.M.'s Ship the Wager on a

desolate island in Lat . 47 S. , Long. 81 : 40 W. Post 8vo . , calf
1743

24

21 [BURKE (Edmund) ] . Account of the European Settlements in America.

Second edition, with improvements. 2 vols . , 8vo. , with 2 maps ;

calf 1758

22 BURNABY (A.) . Travels through the middle settlements in North

America, 1759-1760 . Second edition. 8vo. , half bound
1775

23 CALEF (ROBERT). MORE WONDERS OF THE INVISIBLE WORLD.

To which is added , A Poftfcript relating to a Book

intitled, The Life of Sir WILLIAM PHIPS . Collected by

Robert Calef, Merchant, of Bofton in New-England

LONDON : Printed for Nath. Hillar and Jofeph Collyer9 • •

1700.

Sm. 4to., without the leaf of Errata (as usual) , top

margin of title cut off above the rule, two leaves very slightly

shaved in the headline ; dark green morocco extra, by the

Club Bindery

AND NON, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET

the same. Sm. 4to ., a finer and larger copy ; old

sheep binding

EXCESSIVELY RARE . This book was written in reply to Cotton

Mather's "Wonders of the Invisible World : Being an Account of the

Tryals of Several Witches ; Lately Executed in New England."

Calef was a merchant in Salem, and opposed Mather's views in regard

to witches . His book was burned at Harvard College by order of

President Increase Mather. The leaf of errata is apparently known

in only one or two copies .

A copy sold in the United States in 1869, for $130, and Brinley's

for $190 in 1878.

COVENT ADDRE **

£ s. d.
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C

Roy. Soc. of Canada, 1896-7

The Voyages of the Cabots . Latest phases of the controversy.

8vo., with numerous maps, plans and text illustrations ; sewed ibid. , 1897

HARRISSE (Henry) . John Cabot the discoverer of North-America

and Sebastian his son. A chapter of the maritime history of England

under the Tudors 1496-1557. 8vo. , xi and 503 pp. , with 11 facsimiles

ofmaps, etc.; cloth 1896

One of 25 copies on hand-made paper. A history of the two Cabots based solely

upon authentic documents.

WINSHIP (G. P.) . Cabot Bibliography with an introductory essay

on the careers of the Cabots based upon an independent examination

of the sources of information. 8vo. , pp. liii and 180 ; cloth 1900

The Campaign in

Virginia 1781. An exact Reprint of Six rare Pamphlets on the

Clinton-Cornwallis Controversy with very numerous important unpub

lished MS . notes by Sir Henry Clinton. And the omitted and hitherto

unpublished portions of the Letters in their Appendixes added from

the original MSS . . . compiled , collated , and edited by Benjamin

Franklin Stevens . 2 vols., roy. 8vo. , cloth 1888

A model of careful and exact editing.

230 COLUMBUS . Vita di Cristoforo Colombo. Scritta e corredata di nuovo

虚
Osservazioni di Note storico - critiche e di un' Appendice di Documenti

rari o inediti dal Cavaliere LUIGI BOSSI. 8vo. , with 6 plates ; mottled

calf gilt Milano, 1818

tt

273

25 CABOT. DAWSON (S. E.) . The Discovery of America by John Cabot in

1497 ... and the Voyages of the Cabots, 1896 ;-The Voyages of the

Cabots, latest phases of the controversy, 1897 ; -The Cabot Legends,

1897 ;-3 parts, 8vo. , with illustrations ; sewed

26

27

28

AMERICANA

29 CLINTON- CORNWALLIS CONTROVERSY.

31

32

32*.

Histoire de Christophe Colomb, suivie de sa Correspondance,

d'Eclaircissemens et de Pièces curieuses et inédites, traduite de l'Italien

de Bossi . 8vo . , with 6 plates ; mottled calfgilt Paris, 1824

LORGUES (Roselly de) . Historia de Christobal Colon y de sus

viages, traducida en Español por MARIANO JUDERIAS. Segunda edicion.

2 vols. , 8vo., halfbound Cadiz, 1858

IRVING (Washington ) . Columbus his life and voyages. Sm. 8vo. ,

pp. xiv and 412, with a portrait of Columbus and many other plates ;

cloth 1896

This volume forms one of the " Heroes ofthe Nations " series and is condensed by

the author from his larger work.

33 DIBBLE (S.) . History and general views of the Sandwich Islands ' Mission.

Sm. 8vo. , cloth New York, 1839

The book is interesting ethnographically.

34 DRAKE (S. G.) . Biography and History of the Indians of North America.

8vo., with 39 plates ; half calf gilt Boston, 1851

35 EDWARDS (Bryan) . An historical survey of the French colony in the

island of St. Domingo : .. and a detail of the military transactions

of the British army in that island to the end of 1794. 4to. , with a

large folding map ; mottled calfgilt
1797

36 EMORY (W. H. ) . Notes of a Military Reconnoissance from Fort Leaven

worth, Miss. , to San Diego, in California, including part of the

Arkansas, Del Norte, and Gila rivers. 8vo . , with maps and plates ;

plain pieces cut out of the title ; cloth Washington, 1848

Thevolume includes contributions by other officers who were engaged on the same

expedition , and contains much valuable information in the fields of anthropology,

language, and the natural sciences.

37 FRANKLIN (B. ) . Benjamin Franklin's Life and Writings. A Bibliographical

Essay on the Stevens ' collection of books and manuscripts . . . by

Henry Stevens. Roy. 8vo . , viii and 40 pp., with 5 portraits and a

facsimile of a letter; cloth

1 *

£ 8.

3
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38 GILBERTI (Maturino) . Diccionario de la lengua Tarasca ó de Michoacán

impreso en México el año de 1559. Reimpreso bajo la direccion

y cuidado del Dr. ANTONIO PEÑAFIEL . Roy. 4to. , 518 pp., with a

facsimile of the original title-page; sewed Mexico, 1901

39 HAKLUYT'S VOYAGES. THE EXCESSIVELY RARE

ORIGINAL COLLECTION. DIVERS Voyages touching

the diſcouerie of America, and the Ilands adiacent vnto

the fame, made firft of all by our | Engliſhmen, and

afterwards by the French- men and Britons : | And

certaine notes of aduertiſements for obferua- | tions |

. With two mappes annexed beere-unto ·1.

•

•

· | Imprinted at Lon- don for Thomas V Voodcocke ,

dwelling in paules Church-yard, at the figne of the

blacke beare. 1582. | ( Colophon :) Imprinted at London

at the three Cranes in the Vine-tree, by Thomas Davv-fon.1

1582. |

·

...

.

·

This little collection of voyages-the first book published by

Richard Hakluyt--was expanded seven years later into a thick folio

volume, and the result was to make it so rare that only three perfect

copies are now in existence (two in the British Museum, and one in the

Church collection) ; and only six which are not perfect. Of these

two only have one map, the others , including this one, having neither

(they are supplied here in facsimile) . Another copy, which had only

one map in facsimile, was destroyed by fire in 1898.

" This is the first book in the English language relating to

territory in what is now the United States. In this, his first book,

Hakluyt began that long series of works in which he actively

endeavoured to further the progress of English maritime explorations .

In his dedication to Sir Philip Sidney, who was deeply interested in

American colonization , he says : ' I Marvaile not a little . . . that wee

of Englande could never have the grace to set fast footing in such

fertill and temperate places, as are left as yet unpossessed .'

"The Letters Patent of Henry VII . , dated 5 March, 1495 ( 1496 n.s.)

granted unto John Cabot and his three sons for the discovery of new

and unknown lands, printed in both the original Latin and in English,

is probably the most important document in the collection , and

appears here for the first time. Next in importance is the relation of

Verazzano describing his voyage along the coast of North America ;

in which he was the first who entered the harbor known as New York,

discovered Block Island , and entered Narrangansett Bay where he

remained for fourteen days. "-Church Catalogue.

Parts of this little volume were omitted in the larger publication.

For instance, the curious notes concerning the contemporary owner

ship of Robert Thorne's and Sebastian Cabot's papers ; also the

accounts of Verazzano, Zeno, and Ribault. The maps were also

omitted.

Small 4to. , 59 leaves of letterpress and 1 blank leaf; with

2 folded woodcut maps, one designed by Robert Thorne, the

other by Michael Lok ; the two maps in facsimile ; afine and

large copy in red morocco extra, gilt edges, byBedford 1582 811

4

COLLATION : 2 leaves unmarked, ¶ A-D¹ ; A-G¹ H² I-K *, of which

is blank ; 2 maps. CONTENTS Title, 1 page ; Names of late writers

of Geographie, 1 p.; Names of certaine late trauailers, 1 p.; A verie

late and great probabilitie of a passage by the Northwest, 1 p.;

Dedication to (Sir) Philip Sidney, 7 pp.; 1 p. blank ; Letters patentes

G, NORMAN AND SON, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON

£ 1

110



AMERICANA 5

pp.;

of Henry VII to the Cabots, in Latin and English, 4 pp.; Notes from

Fabian and Ramusio, 3 pp.; 1 p. blank ; Robert Thorne's Declaration

of the Indies , addressed to Henry VIII ( 1527) , 5 pp.; the Booke

made by Thorne in 1527, 18 pp.; 1 p. blank ; Verazzano's Relation to

Francis I , translated , 15 pp.; The Discouerie made by the Zeno

brothers, 18 pp.; 1 p. blank ; Ribault's Discouerie of Florida, trans

lated by Thomas Hackit, 20 pp.; 2 pp. blank : Notes given by a

Gentleman to Pette and Jackman sent for the discouerie of the

northeast strayte, 12 pp. ; Notes to be giuen to one that prepared for

a discouerie 6 Names of certaine commodities growing in

part of America, 2 pp .

39*HAKLUYT. The PRINCIPAL NAVIGATIONS, VOYAGES, TRAFFIQUES and

DISCOVERIES of the ENGLISH NATION made by Sea or Over-land to the

Remote and Farthest Distant Quarters of the Earth at any time

within the Compasse of these 1600 Yeeres . By RICHARD HAKLUYT,

Preacher, and sometime Student of Christ-Church in Oxford . 12 vols. ,

8vo., with numerous maps and illustrations reproduced in exact facsimile

from contemporary sources ; cloth, gilt tops, uncut Glasgow, 1903 [ -1905 ]

Only 900 copies printed .

40 HINES ( G. ) . Oregon : its history, condition and prospects. 8vo., with

portrait of the author ; cloth Buffalo, 1851

Containing an account of personal adventures among the Indians.

41 HUMBOLDT (Alexandre de) . Essai politique sur le Royaume de la

Nouvelle Espagne. 2 vols. , imp . 4to . , with roy. folio Atlas of maps and

tinted plates ; hf. calf Paris, 1811

42 IVES (J. C.) . Report upon the Colorado River of the West, explored in

1857 and 1858 . . under the direction of the Office of Explorations

and Surveys . Roy. 4to . , with maps and plates ; cloth Washington, 1861

A manuscript note on a fly-leaf states that this is one of the rarest of American

Government publications and that it deals with tribes little known to ethnologists.

43 JAMESON (E. O. ) . The Biographical Sketches of prominent persons, and

the genealogical records of many early and other families in Medway,

Mass. 1713-1886 . Roy. 8vo. , 208 pp. , with numerous steel and wood

engravings ; cloth Millis, Mass., 1886

41 LAMBERT (John) . Travels through Canada and the United States.

Second edition. 2 vols. , Svo. , with 2 coloured maps and several coloured

plates ; bds., uncut 1813

•

50

45 M'GAURAN (E. ) . Memoirs of Major Edward M'Gauran

in the British army in America, in a series of letters

himself. 2 vols . , 12mo., sprinkled calf

The Barlowcopy, in uncut state , fetched 17 dollars in 1890. A note in the catalogue

says : " The gallant Major is scarcely discreet in his amours, certainly he does not

omit details ."

a Lieutenant

written by

1786

•

46 MALTE -BRUN. ANNALES DES VOYAGES, de la Géographie et de l'Histoire.

25 vols.-Nouvelle Annales des Voyages, etc., 30 vols.- Nouvelles

Annales des Voyages, etc. Second series, 18 vols .- together 73 vols.

Evo., with maps and plates ; boards Paris, 1808-1830

A collection of then recent voyages, original relations, both French and foreign, and

historical memoirs on the origin, language, manners and arts of various nations.

47 MOORE (G. H.) . Prytaneum Bostoniense. Examination of Mr. William H.

Whitmore's Old State House Memorial and reply to his Appendix N.

Second edition, with additions . Roy. 8vo. , 39pp.; hf. bd. Boston, 1887

48 NEW YORK. Manual of the Corporation of the City of New York. 8vo . ,

New York, 1870

49 NOVA SCOTIA. A FAIR REPRESENTATION of His Majesty's Right to Nova

Scotia or Acadie . . MDCCLVI. Sm. 4to. , hf. red morocco

cloth

the same. Sm . 4to. , sd., uncut

1756

1756

A summary of the English " Memorials " relative to Nova Scotia , and an answer

to the French " Memoires " relating to Acadie.
,

£ s. d.
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51 PARSONS . A genuine account of the life of William Parsons, Esq ;

executed at Tyburn, Monday, Feb. 11 , 1751 . . . wherein is a ..

particular account of the robberies he committed while in America.

Svo., plain inner margin of title restored ; half bound
1751

52 PENNSYLVANIA. LAWS made and past by WILLIAM

PENN, Absolute Proprietary and Governour in Cheif (sic)

of ŷ Province of Pennsylvania and Territorys thereunto

Belonging, with the Advice and Consent of the Freemen

thereof in General Assembly mett att New Castle the

fourteenth day of October & Continued by Adjournment

till the Twenty Seventh of November in the Yeare 1.00.

LAWS of the Province of Pennsylvania and Territories

thereunto belonging. Reviewed Amended & Passed By

WILLIAM PENN ... with the Advice and Consent of the

ffreemen (sic) in generall Assembly met at Philadelphia the

Fifteenth day of September, and continued by adjourn

ment till the twenty seventh day of October Phila

delphia . . . 1701 .

.. ·

Folio, Original MS. , 117 pp. ofthe original laws & 28

pp. ofthe amended ones, hf. bd.

This interesting historical document is one of the very few original

copies of Penn's Laws as at first passed in 1700 and as revised and

extended in the following year.

During the interval between the two Assemblies , whilst Penn was

absent in England, the first series was found to be impracticable, and

amendments and new laws were made to which Penn, on his return,

had no choice but to agree ; which he did with a very good grace.

53 PENNSYLVANIA. Historical Register : Notes and Queries, Historical and

Genealogical, relating to interior Pennsylvania, for the year 1884.

Volume II. Roy. 8vo. , 318 pp.; hf. bd. Harrisburg, Pa. , 1884

Philippines :

54 SANTOS (O. de los ) . VOCABULARIO DE LA LENGUA TAGALA . Primera

y segunda parte. En le primera se pone primero el Castellano y

despues el Tagalo y en la segunda al contrario, que son las raices

simples con sus acentos . Sm. folio, vellum, a very fine, clean copy

ITERS, FLORAL STRE

[Manila], 1835

55 TOTANES (S. de) . ARTE DE LA LENGUA TAGALA . Sm. 4to. , vellum, a

very fine, clean copy
Manila, 1850

The Manual Tagalog which sometimes accompanies this work is not included in

the present copy.

1770

56 PITTMAN (Philip) . The Present State of the European Settlements on

the Mississippi ; with a geographical description of that river. 4to . ,

with 8 folding maps and plans ; calf; RARE

57 RELATIONS DES JESUITES contenant ce qui s'est passé de plus

remarquable dans les Missions des Pères de la Compagnie de Jésus

dans la Nouvelle France. Ouvrage publié sous les auspices du

Gouvernement Canadien . 3 vols . , impl. 8vo., hf. calf, with the bookplate

ofH. H. Milman Québec, 1858

From 1632 to 1672 these Relations were regularly printed every year. They had

been preceded by the Relation de la Nouvelle France of Pierre Biard printed in 1616,

and the Relation of Charles Lallemant printed in 1626. They are all reprinted here.

1700-1701 90 0 0

58 SIBLEY (J. L. ) . Biographical Sketches of Graduates of Harvard University.

Volume I. 1642-1658. With an ... abstract of the Steward's

accounts and notices of non-graduates from 1649 to 1659. Roy. 8vo. ,

xx and 618 pp.; cloth
Cambridge [U.S.A. ] , 1873

£ s. d.

0 10 0

0.14 0

510 A

2100

14 14 0

300

0 10 0
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59 SELKIRK Statement respecting the Earl of Selkirk's Settlement upon

the Red River in North America ; its destruction in 1815 and 1816 ; and

the massacre of Governor Semple and his party. 8vo. , with map;
bds.

1817uncut

This is a rare volume and has a peculiar interest from the charges of connivance

in massacre which Lord Selkirk made against the North-Western Company of Montreal.

Report of Proceedings at a Court of Oyer and Terminer, appointed

for the Investigation of Cases from the Indian Territories : held by

adjournment at Quebec . . . 21st October 1819 at which . gentle

connected with the North West Company under

accusation by the Earl of Selkirk . . . made their appearance. Sm.

8vo., pp. vi and 120 ; VERY RAre, sd. Montreal, 1819

61 SMITH (W. H.) . Canada : past, present and future. 2 vols. , 8vo . , with a

general map and 10 county maps, an engraved title to the first volume,

and other illustrations ; half bound Toronto (1851)

60

men

.. .

•

62 SQUIER (E. G. ) . The Serpent Symbol, and the worship of the reciprocal

principles of nature in America. 8vo . , with 68 illustrations ; cloth

New York, 1851

A presentation copy from the author to Thomas Carlyle , whose bookplate is inserted.

63 STEWART (C. S.) . A Residence in the Sandwich Islands. Fifth edition ,

including an introduction and notes by Rev. W. Ellis. Svo . , cloth

Boston, 1839

68

64 STORK (William) . An account of East-Florida, with a journal kept by

John Bartram of Philadelphia . . . upon a journey from St. Augustine

up to the River St. John's. 8vo. , pp. [ iii ] and 70 ; half-bound ; RARE

65 TARLETON (Banastre) . A History of the Campaigns of 1780 and 1781

in the southern provinces of North America. Roy. 4to. , with 5 maps

and plans ; calf gilt
1787

Tarleton was lieutenant-colonel in command of the British Legion during the

campaign.

"This book has great value, especially because it contains many documents that

cannot be found elsewhere without great labor."'—Church Catalogue.

66 WHEELER (J. H.) . Historical Sketches of North Carolina from 1584 to

1851. Compiled from original records , official documents and tradi

tional statements. With biographical sketches. 2 vols. in 1 , 8vo. ,

afrontispiece to each volume ; cloth Philadelphia, 1851

67 WILSON (Thomas, Bishop of Sodor and Man. ) The knowledge and practice

of Christianity or an essay towards an instruction for the

Indians. Sixth edition . Post 8vo. , bound
1747

Seventh edition . Post 8vo. , original sheep , rebackedthe same.

1751

£

AUTOGRAPH LETTERS AND DOCUMENTS

69 ALBEMARLE (George Monk, Duke of) . Signature to Official Report

of the Movement of the Fleet, etc. , with autograph corrections by the

Duke. AN EXTREMELY INTERESTING HISTORICAL DOCUMENT GIVING A FULL

ACCOUNT OF THE BATTLE WITH THE COMBINED DUTCH AND FRENCH FLEETS

UNDER THE COMMANDS OF VAN TROMP AND DE RUYTER, THE BATTLE RAGING

From June 1 to 4, 1666. 4 pp., folio

May 31st wee weighed Anchor in the Downes, and stood for the Buoy of the Gun

fleet.... The Bristol being out on ye Scout, made a signe wth . Topgallant sayles

flying, soe yt wee discovered it was the Dutch fleet. Wee fell in amongst them,

when they saw our Resolution they cut their Cables, & put under sayle being about 75

in number as wee judged ; night coming on the Dutch sayled towards Holland

and wee finding our powder and shott neare spent (that part of the Fleet wth mec

having fought neare four days) wee stood homewards. Wee burnt of their shipps three

this day wch wth those burnt before is 7 in all being of their best shipps.

8. d.

276

4.4 0

090

[1766 ] 6 6 0

2 5 0

040

550

076

080

080

21 0 0
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70 BALLIOL (John) . Letter of John King of Scotland , by which he gives his

consent, that Marguerite, the daughter of Guy Comte de Flandre should

take and receive the juncture granted to her by his predecessor on the

revenue of the town of Berwick, on the occasion of the marriage of his

son Alexander to the said Marguerite. Official Copy (in Latin) , issued

at Edinburgh, February, 1300 , with seal (used in " Curia Domini

Regis " at Tours) . On vellum ; in excellent preservation . Folio 1300

71 BARTON (Bernard) the " Quaker Poet." 3 pp. , 12mo. A. L. s. to George,

Crabbe, accompanying a set of verses Sixth day eveng n. d.

'Tis a poor return for thy fine brace of Pheasants-but a Man can only pay what

he has- Not rich, I render what I may ' as Cowper says, or sings."

66

72 BURNS (Robert) A. L. s., 2 pp., 4to. , to John Richmond ,

whose lodgings he had shared on his arrival in Edinburgh

in 1786. The letter is full of interest, as he mentions

having been " through the heart of the Highlands so far as

Inverness " . . learning Highland tunes, Scotch Songs

and Jacobite anecdotes, also saying that he is assisting with

a collection of Songs set to music by an Engraver

(Thomson) & asks for news of the Armour family

Edin 25th Oct. 1787

74

75

73 CRABBE (Rev. George) . A. L. s. , 31 pp., folio, to his son George, telling

him of the illness and approaching death of Mrs. Whitehead, a friend

of the family Trowbridge, 3d June 1827

A. L. s., to his son George, with reference to the latter's appoint

ment as Rector of Pucklechurch. 2 pp., 4to. Trowbridge, 3 Dec 1827

A. L. s., 2 pp., 4to. , to his Son George. Arranging to go to Puckle

church for a few days, and describing a clever dancing toy which he
had seen

Trowbridge, 24th Jany 1828

76

ΤΟ

77

"I have done nothing else but visited cascades, prospects, ruins and Druidical

temples, learned Highland tunes, pickt up Scotch Songs, Jacobite anecdotes, &c. these

two months.... I am busy at present assisting with a collection of Scotch Songs set

to Music by an Engraver in this town. It is to contain all the Scotch Songs, those

that have already been set to music and those that have not, that can be found. "

Attached is the portion of the outside leaf bearing the address.

(Portrait)

A. L. s., 3 pp. , 4to., to his son George, respecting a parcel addressed

in mistake to Trowbridge instead of to Pucklechurch, and referring to

his recent visit to the latter place Trowbridge, 14 Dec 1828

A. L. S., 3 pp., 4to., to his son George
, curate

of Pucklechurch

,

referring to a proposed journey to London and Hastings

Trowbridge, 20 Sept. 1830

"I am preparing for a distance of 164 Miles, not however without Apprehendsions

of I know not what, but such as weak and nervous people have to contend with."

Ashort message is written on the back of the letter by John Crabbe, who lived

with his father.

78 CRAWFORD ( F. Marion) . Original holograph MS. , complete, of a short

tale entitled " The Doll's Ghost," published . 7 pp. , large 4to. The

leaves have been each cut into three parts, probably for the convenience

of compositors, and have since been pasted together, otherwise a very

neat manuscript n. d.

79 CROWFOOT (W. Henchman) . Father of John Rustaton Crowfoot, Syriac

Scholar. A. L. s. , 4 pp. , 8vo. , to George Crabbe the Younger

Beccles, July 8

80 DICKENS (Charles) . A. L. s. , 2 pp., 8vo . , to Serjeant Talfourd . Devon

shire Terrace, Sunday Fifth May, 1844

I have dropped- dropped ! -the action & the Chancery suit against the

Bankrupt Pirates . . . The four booksellers have compounded, so that I lose nothing

by them it is something to know the worst of it & to be rid of Knight Bruce,

whom I should call (if he were not a friend of yours) rather a pragmatical donkey

judicially speaking, etc.

U. NUKMAN AND SUN, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON

£ s. d.

16 0 0

0.10 0

7200

1 76

110

17

1 51

1 50

33

02

550
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182 NICOL CORRESPONDENCE. A most interesting collection of letters

addressed to Mr. George Nicol and his son William, Bookseller to

H. M. George III , from various members of the nobility, including

Duke of Roxburghe, Earl Spencer, Lord Brougham, and the Duke of

Wellington, mainly on the subject of book-purchases , but also referring

to Mr. Nicol's efforts to establish, in the Shakespeare Press, a modern

English press equal in excellence to the Baskerville and Didot Editions.

Mention is also made of the sale of the Queen's library in 1819

1

*

81 DRAKE ( Sir Francis) . A most interesting document dated

shortly after the defeat of the Armada, being Drake's copy

of the original contract for the shipment of war materials to

the Low Countries. Page 1 contains seven items to be pro

vided, with the cost, amounting to £20,723 . 13s 4d, in the

writing of a scribe. Page 2 deals with the transit of men

and horses, etc. , and the victualling of 5 seaports

Oct. 12, 1588 42 0 0

The signature of Drake is undoubtedly in Drake's writing, and the

whole of the second page has been declared by experts, after a careful

examination and comparison with Drake's Armada letter in the Record

Office, to be also in the autograph of Drake.

With the document are included a portrait of Drake, and some

interesting correspondence relative to the authenticity of the auto

graph.

1819-1840

Vincent Novello. UNPUBLISHED

83 SHELLEY (PERCY BYSSHE). A. L. s., 14 pp. , 4to. , to Mr.

Pisa Jan. 20, 1821 42 0 0

It is possible that a few unpublished letters of the poet may still

be extant, as Mrs. Shelley in her preface to " Letters of P. B. Shelly "

says that she has been, with few exceptions, unable to obtain letters

written to friends other than those more intimately associated with

his life in Italy, but the number of these letters must be very incon

siderable, as he had only a small outside circle of friends and to those

he wrote but seldom. Hence any unpublished letters of Shelley must

always be looked upon as rarities .

"On recovering from a severe opthalmia, 1 find your obliging letter with many

others, unanswered on my table . . . My eyes even yet are very inadequate to the

fatigue of writing. I beg you to assure yourself of that sense of the very friendly

manner in which you have interposed your kind offices, which they refuse to express .'

34 STUART. (Charles II and the later Stuarts . ) A folio volume containing

22 original letters and documents relating to affairs of State, among

the more interesting being:

(1) Autograph letter from the Earl of Oxford to the Gentlemen of Essex on

n. d.the election of suitable members for the new Parliament

(2) Copy of a letter from Lord Shaftesbury to Lord Carlisle, on promoting

a good understanding between Prince and people

(3) Clause respecting goods imported into Minorca, Gibraltar, and Great

1674

Britain

(4) Resolution respecting the more decent interment of his late Martyr'd

Majesty Jan. 167

(5) Waller's Speech on Necessity

£ s. d.

And several papers dealing with the trial of Lord Orrery

35 SWINBURNE (A. C.) . A. L. s., 2 pp. , 8vo. , to Miss Jones , thanking her

for returning a volume long missing from his shelves. The Pines,

Putney Hill, S.W., Dec. 13, 83

66
'Many thanks for the little book . . . Your note preceded it exciting a

vain and desperate hope that it might be one of the many odd volumes more precious

than this ... that are gone from my shelves I know not whither."

4 4 0

300

44 0

4
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86 SWIFT (JONATHAN, Dean of St. Patrick's, Dublin) , and

ALEXANDER POPE . MISCELLANIES in PROSE and

VERSE. 4 vols ., old calf
1727-32 184 0 0

A fifth volume, absent from this collection, and entirely by Swift,

professing to contain all that was new in the Dublin edition, was

published in 1735.

In the first and the last two volumes are numerous slight corrections

in Dean Swift's writing. Towards the end of Vol . III (dated 1732)

is a poem entitled " The Lady's Judgment on a Soldier and a Scholar,

and at p. 88 of this poem is inserted a four-line stanza in Swift's

writing

"He caught me one morning correcting (? ) his wife,

But he maul'd me I ne'er was so mauled in my life,

So I took to the road and what's very odd

The first man I robb'd was a Parson by G-."

66

Further on, at p. 94 , is a MS. note " The Irish Parlmt. met at the

blue-boys Hospital while the new Parlmt. house was building." In

the Last Volume (dated 1727) in the Poem on Stella's Birthday "

Oh, ne'er may Fortune shed her Spight

To make me deaf and mend my sight

is a marginal note "Now deaf. 1740."

46

90

"9

This was undoubtedly Swift's own copy, and now comes from the

library of Viscount Powerscourt, of Powerscourt Castle, Co. Wicklow,

whose ex-libris is at the back of each title-page.

87 VANE (Sir Henry, the Younger) . An order for the payment of £50

voted by the House of Commons for the relief of the poor of the

" Parrish of Martins in ye ffields," signed by the younger Vane, who

at that time was taking a leading part in the organisation of the

Parliamentary forces. The document is also signed by the Earls of

Northumberland and Pembroke and Cornelius Holland, a devoted

adherent of Sir Harry Vane, who was a member of the Council of

State in 1649, and , though his name does not appear upon the warrant

for execution , he is believed to have had the chief hand in drawing up

the charges against the King. He had signed the Covenant in 1643

and here signs himself " Cov. Holland ." 2 pp. , folio

Dated at ye Committee of Lords, and Commons for his Maties Revenew ,

sitting at Westm" ye xxvijth day of August 1647

On the back are the receipts signed by " George Blenerhassett " and " Thomas

Darling " for 2 sums of £20 and £30 respectively.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

88 BIBLIOTHÈQUE ROYALE DE BELGIQUE. DOCUMENTS ICONO

GRAPHIQUES ET TYPOGRAPHIQUES. Facsimile photo-lithographiques avec

texte historique et explicatif par MM. les Conservateurs et employés

de la Bibliothèque Royale. Roy. folio, with 40 plates ; half morocco

89 BRIQUET (C. M.) . LES FILIGRANES : DICTIONNAIRE HISTORIQUE DES

MARQUES DU PAPIER, des leur apparition, vers 1282, jusqu'en 1600.

4 vols. , roy. 4to . , with 39 illustrations and 16,112 FACSIMILES ; sewed

£ 8. d.

1877 210

CONTENTS :-Spirituale Pomerium, par M. L. Alvin ; Gravure Criblée Saint

Barbe (XVe siècle) , Impressions Négatives Saint Dorothée-Saint Benoit (XVe siècle),

par M. H. Hymans ; La Vierge de 1418, par M. Ch . Ruelens ; Vue de Louvain, par

M. J. Petit ; Les Neuf Preux, par M. Ed. Fetis ; Légende de Saint Servais , par M.

Ch . Ruelens.

66

U, NURMAN AND SUN, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON

Paris, 1907 8

the same.
4 vols. , roy. 4to . , three- quarter morocco ib., 1907 12

Les archéologues et les antiquaires trouveront dans ce livre des indications utiles

sur la forme des ustensiles , des outils et des armes aux XIVe, XVe et XVIe siècles.

L'artiste et l'artisan pourront puiser des motifs et des exemples de décoration et de

stylisation, dans cette iconographie de l'art du papier. Les historiens y rencontreront
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des données nombreuses sur une des industries qui a le plus contribué au développement

de la civilisation et à la culture générale de l'Occident. Enfin les papetiers y relèveront

des renseignements sur près de 600 usines, dont beaucoup existent encore, sans que

leurs propriétaires en connaissent exactement des origines . Ils y trouveront également

des détails intéressants sur la vie intime et les anciens usages de leur corporation.

91 CLARK (J. W.) . THE CARE OF BOOKS . An Essay on the Development

of Libraries and their Fittings, from the earliest times to the end of

the XVIIIth Century. Second edition re-issued . Roy. 8vo. , pp. xxvi

and 352, with 164 illustrations ; cloth

92 CRAWFORD. Catalogue of the

Crawford . First portion.

purchasers' names ; cloth

Ta

93 D'ESSLING (Prince) . ETUDES SUR L'ART DE LA GRAVURE SUR BOIS À

VENICE : Les Livres a Figures Vénitiens de la fin du XVe Siècle et du

Commencement du XVI . Vols. I and II . Folio, sewed

Florence and Paris, 1907-8 10 0 0

A

Cambridge, 1909 0 7 6

Library of the Right Hon. the Earl of

Roy. 8vo. , with printed list of prices and

Sotheby's, 1887 0 5 0

.pus

To be completed in 4 vols. folio ; the edition is limited to 300 numbered copies .

Subscriptions are accepted for the complete work only, volumes are not soid

separately.

A valuable contribution to the bibliography of Venetian Early Printed Books.

The author has one of the finest private collections in the world , and has been over the

length and breadth of Europe, visiting all the great national and private collections

and, as a result , he is able to speak with authority of practically every book of any

importance which was issued from the famous presses at Venice during the infancy of

the art of printing. It is with the woodcuts in these books, however, that the author

is particularly concerned .

In these first 2 volumes, there are over 1000 pages, with one or more fine reproduc
tions on each page.

5 HAMILTON PALACE LIBRARY. Catalogue of the Hamilton Library. Roy.

8vo., with printed list ofprices and purchasers ' names ; cloth

4 EDINBURGH BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY. PUBLICATIONS

OF THE EDINBURGH BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY . Vols .

I-V, 1890-1901 . 4to., with numerous facsimiles ; half morocco extra,

gilt tops Edinburgh Bibl. Soc. , 1896-1901 26 0 0

CONTENTS

1896Vol. I.-Papers of the Edinburgh Bibliographical Society, 1901-5

Vol . II.-Bibliography of Works relating to Mary Queen of Scots , 1544-1700 . By

JOHN SCOTT

Vol. III.-Papers of the Edinburgh Bibliographical Society, 1895-8

Vol . IV.-Papers ofthe Edinburgh Bibliographical Society , 1899-1901

1896

1899

1901

Vol. V. Bibliography of Works relating to Dunfermline and the West of Fife,

including publications of writers connected with the District . By ERSKINE

BEVERIDGE
Dunfermline, privately printed, 1901

Printed for members only (limited to 70) , and VERY RARE. Vol. II alone realised

£9 at Messrs. Sotheby's, in December, 1898.

morocco neat

13 LIBRI COLLECTION. Catalogue of the Libri Collection . 6 parts, as

detailed below, in 5 vols . Roy. 8vo . , with numerous plates ; half green

phis ib., 1859-62

CONTENTS

CATALOGUE of the extraordinary collection of SPLendid ManuscrIPTS . 8 days ' sale.

CATALOGUE of the choicer portion of the MAGNIFICENT LIBRARY . 13 days ' sale.

CATALOGUE of the Mathematical Historical, Bibliographical and Miscellaneous portion

of the Celebrated Library. 2 parts. 20 days ' sale.

CATALOGUE of the reserved and most valuable portion of the Libri collection . 4 days'

sale.

PRICES AND PURCHASERS' NAMES to the Catalogues of the three most important sales

of this Celebrated Collection , viz : " The Splendid Manuscripts, "The Choicer

Portion of the Library," and the " Reserved Books and Manuscripts."

£ 8. d.

Sotheby's, 1884 060

19

7 LIPPMANN (F.) und R. DOHME. DRUCKSCHRIFTEN DES 15ten BIS 18ten JAHR

HUNDERTS in getreuen Nachbildungen herausgegeben von der Direction

der Reichsdruckerei unter Mitwirkung von Dr. F. LIPPMANN und Dr.

R. DOHME. Folio, 100 plates ; newly bound in half morocco

Berlin, 1884-87

2 12 6

440

1

*

M
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98 POLLARD (Alfred W.) . Early illustrated Books ; a History of the Decora

tion and Illustration of Books in the 15th and 16th Centuries . Sm.

8vo., with numerous woodcuts ; cloth
1893

99 SYSTON PARK LIBRARY. Catalogue of the Library of the late Sir John

Hayford Thorold. Roy. 8vo. , with prices in MS.; cloth Sotheby's, 1884

100 TIMPERLEY (C. H. ) . Dictionary of Printers and Printing, with the Pro

gress of Literature, ancient and modern, Bibliographical Illustrations,

etc., etc. 8vo. , cloth , 12s ; cr, half morocco neat
1839

101 APOLLONIUS OF TYANA. By G. R. S. Mead. Svo . , cloth

A critical study of the only existing record of the life of the Philospher- Reformer

of the first century, A.D.

102 DIOCLETIAN. Der Maximaltarif des Diocletian . Herausgegeben von Th.

MOMMSEN, erläutert von H. BLÜMNER. 4to . , buckram Berlin, 1893

103 ELLIS . Collatio Cod . Harleiani 2610 Ovidii Metamorphoseon I , II , III ,

1-622 .-Epigrammata Latina XXIV ex codicibus Bodleianis et San

gallensibus .-Glossae in Apollinarem Sidonium ex codice Digbeiano

172.-Edidit R. Ellis. 4to . , sd . Anecdota Oxoniensis, 1885

104 EUTROPIUS . Eutropii Breviarum Historæ Romanæ. Accedunt Selectæ

lectiones dilucidando Auctori appofitæ . . . 12mo. , old French red

Paris, Barbou, 1754

105 GREGOROVIUS ( F.) . Geschichte der Stadt Rom im Mittelalter . 8 vols. ,

8vo., calf gilt Stuttgart, 1871

106 HERODOTUS. History of Herodotus, new English Version ... by

GEORGE RAWLINSON , assisted by SIR H. RAWLINSON and SIR J. G.

WILKINSON. Fourth (BEST ) edition . 4 vols . , Svo. , with maps and

illustrations; calf extra, marbled edges, by Zaehnsdorf, FINE COPY 1880

107 HICKS (E. L.) and G. F. HILL. A Manual of Greek Historical Inscriptions .

New and revised Edition. 8vo.,., pp. 341 ; cloth (pub . 12s 6d net)

morocco extra

Oxford, 1901

108 HORACE. The WORKS of QUINTUS HORATIUS FLACCUS, illustrated chiefly

from the Remains of Ancient Art. With a Life by the Rev. HENRY

HART MILMAN. 8vo. , printed within ornamental borders, with coloured

titles and other ornamentations by Owen Jones, and numerous illustrations,

by George Scharf Jr., from Greek and Roman antiquities ; the corners of

some leaves slightly stained ; morocco, gilt edges, SCARCE
1849

This copy is quite free from the spots which usually disfigure this pretty edition .

HORATII Opera Omnia. Cum nouis Argumentis. 32mo., ruled

throughout in red ; old red morocco gilt, gilt edges
Sedan, 1627

109

110

CLASSICS , CLASSICAL ARCHEOLOGY, ETC.

111

1901

ASHENDENE PRESS. QUINTI HORATI FLACCI Carmina Alcaica.

Post 8vo. , PRINTED ON VELLUM, with hand-coloured initials in red and

blue; limp vellum Chelsea, 1903

111*LANCIANI (Rodolfo) . FORMA URBIS ROME . . ( Plan of Ancient Rome,

designed from the results of the latest excavations, under the auspices

of the Royal Academy of the Lincei) , scale , divided into 46 sheets.

Oblong impl. folio, in 8 parts, sewed Milano, 1893-1901

All the works of former antiquaries are wholly superseded by this magnificent

undertaking.

112 SEVERUS. SVLPITII SEVERI Opera omnia quæ extant . LVGD : BATAVORUM, Ex

officina Elzeviriana, Aº 1643. 18mo . , 339 pp. , with engraved title ;

green morocco Leyden, 1643

——

U, NUKMAN AND SON, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET . COVENT GARDEN. LONTION

£ . L

06

060

015

024

0 12

02

01:

Ob

53

...
Q. Horatii Flacci Ecloga, cum Scholiis Veteribus . Castigavit . . .

Guilielmus Baxterus, Varias lectiones et observationes addidit Jo.

Matthias Gesnerus ; quibus et suas adspersit Jo. Carolus Zeunius.

8vo., half calf neat
1826 0

0

13

41

8

0



113 SAPPHUS poetriae Lesbiae Fragmenta et elogia, Gr. et Lat. cum notis,

cura Jo. Chr. Wolfii , Londini, 1733-POETRIARUM octo Erinnae, Myrus,

Myrtidis, Corinnae, Telesillae , Praxillae, Nossidis , Anytae, fragmenta

et elogia, Gr. et Lat. cura Wolfii , Hamburgi, 1734-MULIERUM GRÆCA

RUM quæ oratione prosa usæ sunt fragmenta et elogia, Gr. et Lat.

curante Wolfio , Gottinge, 1739-3 vols. in 2 , 4to . , LARGE PAPER ; very

fine copy in light olive morocco extra, gilt edges, by Ch. Lewis 1733-34-39

Large paper copies of the three works united are very rare.

Fragmenta et elogia, 1733-POETRIARUM octo fragmenta, 1734;

2 vols . in 1 , 4to. , LARGE PAPER, russia extra, gilt edges, by Baumgarten

1733-34

115 TACITUS. DOVES PRESS. Cornelii Taciti de Vita et Moribus

Julii Agricolæ liber . Sm . 4to. , vellum
1900

116 TAYLOR (Thomas) . PROCLUS. The Philosophical and Mathe

matical COMMENTARIES OF PROCLUS on the First Book of Euclid's

Elements . . . with a Translation of Proclus's Theological Elements.

[ Translated by Thomas Taylor ] . 2 vols. in 1 , 4to . , half bound

Printed for the author, 1792

The Dissertation of Maximus Tyrius. Translated from the Greek,

by THOMAS TAYLOR. 2 vols. , post 8vo. , bds. , uncut
1804

114

17

2

ENGLISH HISTORY AND LITERATURE

¦.

18 ESOP. Fables . . . with a Life of the Author. 2 vols. , impl. 8vo.,

LARGE PAPER, with engraved titles and 110 plates by Blake, etc. , a clean

copy in old calf gilt J. Stockdale, 1793

19 ALAEDDIN and the ENCHANTED LAMP ; Zein Ul Asnam and the King

of the Jinn : two Stories done into English from the recently

discovered Arabic text by John Payne. 8vo. , parchment

FOU

printed privately, Villon Society, 1889

20 ARABIAN NIGHTS ' ENTERTAINMENTS (The). A new Translation

from the Arabic by EDWARD WILLIAM LANE. 3 vols. , roy. 8vo. , ORIGINAL

EDITION, with many hundred engravings on wood by Harvey ; cloth

ENGLISH LITERATURE

21

1839-41

LADY BURTON'S EDITION of her husband's ARABIAN NIGHTS .

Prepared for Household Reading by Justin Huntly McCarthy.

6 vols., 8vo., with portraits of Sir Richard and Lady Burton ; fancy

cloth 1886

A. 12mo. , FIRST EDITION ; original cloth

22 [ARNOLD (Matthew) ] . EMPEDOCLES ON ETNA, and other Poems. By

1852

A PRESENTATION COPY with an inscription on the flyleaf From the Author.

It was probably given to E. Robert Bulwer, first Earl of Lytton, and has an inscription

in his autograph " Mrs. Petre from Robert Lytton , 1856 on the half-title.
""

Mixed Essays. Post 8vo . , cloth23

4 BEDDOES (Thomas Lovell) .

cloth

195 BLAKE.

1

.. ""

1880

Poems. 2 vols. , 12mo. , ALDINE EDITION ;

Pickering, 1851

SWINBURNE (Algernon Charles) . WILLIAM BLAKE : a

Critical Essay. 8vo. , with coloured facsimiles of Blake's drawings;

cloth, uncut 1868

6 BROOKE ( Henry) . The Fool of Quality ; or, the History of Henry Earl

of Moreland . 5 vols . , 12mo . , old calf gilt 1770

27 BROWN (John) . Hore Subsecive. 3 vols. , post 8vo. , with 2 portraits ;

cloth 1897

8 BROWN (Thomas) . WORKS, Serious and Comical, in Prose and Verse,

with his Remains. With the Life and Character of Mr. Brown and

his Writings by James Drake. 4 vols. , 12mo . , with numerous copper

plate illustrations ; old calf
1730

13

£ s. d.
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129 BORROW (George) . A COLLECTION OF THE WORKS OF GEORGE BORROW.

20 vols. , post 8vo. , as detailed below ; clean copies in the original

bindings ; UNCUT
1825-89 21 0

130

131

132

scarce

CONTENTS

Faustus his Life, Death, and Descent into Hell.:

George Borrow) . 12mo ., with coloured frontispiece

Romantic Ballads, translated from the Danish, and Miscellaneous Pieces, boards,

Norwich, 1826

The Talisman. From the Russian of Alexander Pushkin. With other Pieces

(Translated by George Borrow) ; folded, scarce St. Petersburg, 1835

The Bible in Spain. 3 vols. , FIRST EDITION

The Zincali ; or . the Gypsies of Spain. 2 vols . , third edition

Lavengro ; The Scholar-The Gypsy-The Priest. 3 vols ., with portrait, FIRST

1843

1843

EDITION 1851

The Romany Rye : a Sequel to Lavengro. 2 vols . , FIRST EDITION

Wild Wales : its People, Language, and Scenery. 3 vols . , FIRST EDITION

Romano Lavo-Lil : Word-book of the Romany ; or, English Gypsy Language. FIRST

1857

1862

1874

136

137

Translated from the German (by

1825

EDITION

The Turkish Jester ; or, the Pleasantries of Cogia Masr Eddin Effendi. Translated

from the Turkish. Only 150 copies printed Ipswich, 1884

The Death of Balder, from the Danish of Johannes Ewald. Only 250 copies printed

(1889)

Targum or Metrical Translations from Thirty Languages and Dialects, and The

Talisman, from the Russian of A. Pushkin (1889)

Only 150 copies were printed .

15

01

Targum : or, Metrical Translations from Thirty Languages and

Dialects ; and The Talisman, from the Russian of Alexander Pushkin.

With other pieces . By GEORGE BORROW. 8vo. , boards, uncut ( 1889) 05

The Death of Balder. From the Danish of Johannes Ewald

(1773) . Translated by GEORGE BORROW. Post 8vo. , cloth
1889

Only 250 copies printed .

133 BRADSHAW'S RAILWAY TIME TABLES and assistant to Railway

Travelling with illustrative maps and plans. First issue of the First

Edition. 18mo. , 4 maps, original green cloth

London 10th Mo. 19th, 1839 25 (

139

The Turkish Jester ; or, The Pleasantries of Cogia Nasr Eddin

Effendi. Translated from the Turkish by George Borrow. Post 8vo. ,

original wrapper, uncut Ipswich, 1884

There are three distinct issues of this date, and this is the earliest. The two

later issues can be readily identified by various additions to the maps and the resetting

ofthe text throughout . Copies were issued with the Hackney Coach Fares from Lime

Street and Euston. This copy contains the Lime St. Fares . It is very rarely that this

first issue appears in the market, and the last copy sold realised at auction £25. It is

so rare that the facsimile edition published a few years ago was reproduced from the

third issue.

On the flyleaf is a contemporary inscription J. H. Stephenson a Present from his

Brother Chs. C. Stephenson Manchester Oct. 17-1839, which shows that the volume

was on sale before the date printed on the title.

134 [BROWNING (Elizabeth Barrett) ] .

Of the second edition dated 10th Mo. 25th , there were also three distinct issues ,

and the facsimile published of this edition , was also reproduced from the third issue.

SONNETS . By E. B. B.

12mo. , FIRST EDITION, green levant morocco by Zaehnsdorf,

UNCUT, extremely rare Reading : [ not for publication] , 1847 8

135 BULLEN (A. H. ) . Lyrics from the Dramatists of the Elizabethan Age.

8vo., buckram

the same. 12mo . , cloth

1889 010

1891 0 :

POEMS, chiefly Lyrical, from Romances and Prose. Tracts of the

Elizabethan Age : with chosen Poems of Nicholas Breton.

buckram

8vo. ,

1890

138 BUTLER ( Samuel) . Hudibras. In Three Parts. Written in the Time of

the Late Wars . 12mo. , with portrait, and plates by Hogarth, old calf

1732

£ s.

the same. With annotations by Zachary Grey. 3 vols., 12mo. ,

calf Edinburgh, 1770

TRS , FLORAL STRI
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140 BURTON (R.) . ANATOMY OF MELANCHOLY. A New Edition, corrected

and enriched by Translations of the numerous Classical Extracts .

3 vols. , 8vo. , BEST EDITION ; cloth (pub. £ 1 . 10s net)
1905

(Thomas) . DIARY OF THOMAS BURTON, Member in the Parliaments

of Oliver and Richard Cromwell, from 1656 to 1659 ; now first pub

lished. With an Introduction, containing an Account of the Par

liament of 1654 ; from the Journal of Guibon Goddard, also now first

printed . Edited by JOHN TOWILL RUTT. 4 vols. , 8vo. , withfrontispiece

andfacsimiles ; calf neat
1828

+12

1893

$142 CAREW (Thomas) . POEMS and MASQUE (Coelum Britannicum) . With

an Introductory Memoir, an Appendix of Unauthenticated Poems from

MSS. , Notes, and a Table] of first lines. Edited by J. W. Ebsworth.

8vo., with portrait ; boards

143 [- ] Calum Britanicum (sic) . A MASQUE AT WHITE-HALL IN THE

BANQVETING-HOVSE, ON SHROVE-TUESDAY-NIGHT, THE 18. of February, 1633

LONDON : Printed for Thomas Walkley . . . 1634. Sm. 4to., half

1634

Only 105 copies of this edition were printed.

I

&

141

(law)

Emi

Described by Dr. Ward as by far the most elaborate effort of Carew.

44 CAROLINE. A Queen of Indiscretions . The Tragedy of Caroline of

Brunswick, Queen of England. Translated by Frederic Chapman

from the Italian of Graziano P. Clerici. 8vo . , with 57 illustrations,

mostly portraits ; cloth (pub. £1 . 1s net)
1907

45 CHARLES I. A FULL RELATION of the Paffages concerning the Late TREATY

FOR A PEACE, BEGUN AT VXBRIDGE JANUARY 30, 1644. Printed . AT

OXFORD, By Leonard Lichfield . . 1645. Sm. 4to. , unbound, a somewhat

used copy

200

aw

= is

R

5.2:

RA2

Edited from

numerous Manuscripts by the REV. WALTER W. SKEAT . 6 vols., and

SUPPLEMENT ; -together 7 vols . , 8vo . , illustrated with facsimiles ; cloth

(pub. at £5. 12s) Oxford, 1894-97

47 CLELAND (James) . нPO-HAIAEIA, OR THE INSTITUTION OF A YOVNG NOBLE MAN .

By JAMES CLELAND AT OXFORD, Printed by Iofeph Barnes. 1607. Sm.

4to., first edition ; afine copy in the original limp vellum, with the book

plate ofJulian Marshall

fre

Oxford, 1607

48 COLERIDGE ( S. T.) . THE FRIEND : A Series of Essays, to aid in the

Formation of Fixed Principles in Politics, Morals, and Religion, with

Literary Amusements interspersed . Second edition ; 3 vols. , post 8vo. ,

boards, uncut
1818

49 COLLINS (William) . POETICAL WORKS, with a Memoir. 12mo. , with

portrait; original cloth Pickering's Aldine Poets, 1830

50 COTTON. Genuine Poetical Works of Charles Cotton, containing

Scarronides ; Lucian Burlesqued ; Wonders of the Peake. 12mo. ,

with plates, including folding plate of Chatsworth ; calf

...

bound

Oxford, 1645

On page 197 begins , with a separate title, His Maiesties answers to certaine papers

one concerning the Militia, and two concerning Ireland.

46 CHAUCER. THE COMPLETE WORKS OF GEOFFREY CHAUCER.

3
7
H
i

51

2

COUNTRY LIFE. THE JOURNAL FOR ALL INTERESTED IN COUNTRY LIFE

AND COUNTRY PURSUITS . Vols. I- XVI. Folio, with an immense

number ofbeautiful illustrations ; original cloth

52 CRUIKSHANK . My Brother, or, the Man of Many Friends. By an Old

Author (Mrs. William Ellis) . 12mo. , with frontispiece by G. Cruik

shank; cloth

of 53 DANTE IN ENGLISH LITERATURE.

2 vols . , 8vo . , cloth

1855

By PAGET TOYNBEE.

1909

In this book Dr. Paget Toynbee traces the references to Dante in English writers

from the date of Chaucer's Troilus and Cressida (c. 1380) down to the death of Cary in

1844, in which year also appeared the last revised edition of Cary's famous translation

of the Divina Commedia. The number of English authors who make mention of

Dante, or quote his works, during this period of 470 years amounts to close on 600,

among whom are to be found most of the greatest names in English literature . The

work, therefore, contributes a novel and interesting chapter to English literary history.

£ s. d.
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154 DARGAUD (J. M.) . Histoire d'Elisabeth d'Angleterre . 8vo. , sewed

Paris, 1866

155 DEVONSHIRE . ANECDOTES and BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES. By Elizabeth,

Duchess of Devonshire . Post 8vo. , with engraved portrait ; cloth

privately printed, 1863

156 DIAL (The) . A Magazine for Literature, Philosophy, and Religion.

4 vols ., 8vo. , newly bound in half blue levant morocco, by Riviere

Boston (U.S.A. ) , 1841-44 8 8 0

157 DICKENS (Charles) .

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

Edited by Ralph Waldo Emerson.

WORKS. 30 vols . , impl. 8vo . , ÉDITION DE LUXE,

with several hundred illustrations printed on India paper ; cloth 1881-82 17 00

The POSTHUMOUS PAPERS of the PICKWICK CLUB. 8vo . , FIRST

EDITION, with plates by Seymour, Buss, and Phiz," and EXTRA

ILLUSTRATED by the insertion of T. Onwhyn's series of 32 COLOURED PLATES,

and the 24 COLOURED ETCHINGS by F. W. Pailthorpe ; morocco extra, gilt

top, UNCUT, with all the original wrappers, except four, bound in (the

wrappers to parts 1 , 16, 17, and 18 are missing and other wrappers with

altered numbers have been bound in their places) 1837 16 16

A fine and unusually attractive copy. It contains the two Addresses issued by

Dickens with parts 10 and 15. In addition to the two plates by Buss the two that were

engraved by Browne to take their place in subsequent issues are bound in. A copy of

Charles Dickens' bookplate is mounted on a flyleaf.

―
A Collection of the Early Reprints of the chief WORKS of CHARLES

DICKENS. 10 vols . , 8vo . , with the original illustrations ; green cloth

n. d. (1860-70)

66

CONTENTS -Pickwick Papers : Oliver Twist : Sketches by Boz : Nicholas

Nickleby The Old Curiosity Shop : Barnaby Rudge : Martin Chuzzlewit : David

Copperfield Bleak House : Little Dorrit.

:

Adventures of Oliver Twist ; or, the Parish Boy's Progress. 8vo.,

FIRST EDITION , with the 24 original illustrations by George Cruikshank ;

cloth

SAM WELLER'S SCRAP SHEET, containing all the Pickwick Portraits,

with the poetical effusions of Augustus Snodgrass , Esq. M.P.C. , a large

sheet (2718 ) consisting of 40 illustrations of characters in " Pick

wick Papers," each of which is accompanied by a verse, scarce n. d.

The LETTE
RS

of CHARL
ES

DICKE
NS

. Edite
d

by his Sister-in-law

and his eldest Daugh
ter

. 3 vols . , 8vo. , cloth 1880-
82

167 The LIFE of CHARLES DICKENS. By John Forster. 3 vols ., 8vo. ,

with 3 portraits ; cloth
1872-74

168 DISRAELI (Isaac) . Amenities of Literature, consisting of Sketches and

Characters of English Literature. 2 vols. , post 8vo. , with frontispieces;

cloth 1859

169 DODGSON (C. L.) . Alice's Adventures under Ground. Being a facsimile

ofthe original MS. book afterwards developed into " Alice's Adventures

in Wonderland," by Lewis Carroll . Post 8vo . , with 37 illustrations by

the author ; cloth 1886

170 DRYDEN (John) . DRAMATICK WORKS. 6 vols. , 12mo. , with portrait by

Vertue and 25 plates by Gravelot engraved by G. Vander Gucht ; a sound

copy in contemporary calf 1735

£ s. d.

036

another edition . 8vo . , cloth

The Posthumous Papers of the PICKWICK CLUB. Roy. 8vo., with

illustrations by " Sam Weller Jr." (Onwhyn) and " Alfred Crowquill "

(Forrester); original cloth Philadelphia, n. d. (1850)

A Child's History of England . 3 vols . , sm. 4to . , with frontispieces ;

1854-53-55

Life and Adventures of Nicholas Nickleby. 8vo. , with a portrait

and 39 illustrations by " Phiz " ; cloth
1857

cloth

--v aus, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET,

017 6
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1863 010
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arly School Books :

Fr

r . 171 ASCHAM (Roger) . THE SCHOLEMASTER Or plaine and perfite way of

teaching children, to vnderſtand, write, and Speake, the Latin tong, but

Specially purpofed for the private bringing up ofyouth in Ientlemen and

Noble mens houfes, and commodious alfo for all fuch, as haue forgot the

Latin tonge, and would, by them felues, without à Scholemaster, in Short

time, and with fmall paines, recouer à fufficient habilitie, to understand,

write, and fpeake Latin. By Roger Afcham. An. 1571. AT LONDON.

Printed by Iohn Daye, dwelling ouer Alderfgate. Cum Gratia &

Priuilegio Regiae Maieftatis, per Decennium . (Colophon, beneath John

Day's large woodcut device :) AT LONDON. Printed by Iohn Daye

dwellyng ouer Alderfgate. 1570.

Sm. 4to., black letter ; some leaves slightly wormed in the inner

margin ; a good copy in old half russia
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ef Watt 73 BUTLER (C.) . THE ENGLISH GRAMMAR

Top 168 pag

This is one of the copies with the colophon dated 1573 .

By CHARLS BUTLER Magd .

Mafter of Arts . . . OXFORD, Printed by William Turner, for the

Authour : 1633. Sm. 4to. , contemporary vellum gilt Oxford, 1633

Chiefly remarkable as being a very early work on phonetic orthography .

Martin Ch 74 C. [ OCKERAM ] (H. ) . THE ENGLISH DICTIONARIE : OR , AN INTERPRETER

tobes orBu i

OF HARD ENG -lifh Words . . . The Second Edition, reuifed and enlarged.

By H. c. Gent. LONDON : Printed by Ifaac Iaggard for Edmund Weauer

1626. Sm. Svo . , brown morocco gilt

the same. Ninth edition. Sm. 8vo ., original sheep

"Enabling .

tongue . "-The Author.

1626

1650

the more speedy attaining of an elegant perfection of the English

ste
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Second Edition. This copy has the colophon dated 1570, the year when the first

edition was published. I have never previously had nor heard of another copy with

this peculiarity.
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1571-70 10 0 0

another issue of the same. (Colophon, beneath John Day's large

woodcut device :) AT LONDON. Printed by Iohn Daye dwellyng ouer

Alderfgate. 1573.

Sm . 4to . , black letter ; brown levant morocco, doublé with russia

with rich dentelle tooling, gilt edges, by Zaehnsdorf; from the Osterley

Park collection

6 COMEN
IUS

(J. A.). JANUA LINGUARUM RESERATA . . . THE GATE of

LANGUAGES UNLOCKED : Or, a SEED- PLOT of all Arts and Tongues ; con

taining a ready way to learn the Latine and English Tongue.

Formerly tranflated by THO. HORN : afterwards much corrected and

amended by JOH. ROBOTHAM : now carefully reviewed by w. D. . . .

LONDON, Printed by Edw. Griffin, and Wil. Hunt . . . 1652. 12mo ..

old sheepskin 1652

...

1571-73 11 0 0

Comenius is by common consent one of the Early Fathers ' of education .

8_copper-engraved

plates giving the signs of the Alphabet for the use ofthe Deafand Dumb ;

gilt vellum (XVIIth Cent.)

£ s. d.

B[ULWER] (J. ) . Philocophus : OR THE DEAFE AND Dumbe

Mans FRIEND ... By T. B. firnamed the Chirofopher. 12mo . , engraved

title by W. Marshall, old sheep, a fine copy 1648

the same.

into; parchment

12mo., foremargin of the engraved title a little cut

1648

Avery rare tract on the teaching of the deafand dumb by training their observation.

[DE SAIN-LIENS (C. ) alias HOLY-BAND] THE FRENCH SCHOOLE-MASTER

.. First collected by Mr. c. H. and now . . . very much inlarged ... by

Iames Giffard . . LONDON, Printed by T. w. for Tho. Knight. 1619 .

Sm. Svo. , the first few leaves a little wormed, otherwise a good copy ;

sheepskin, re-backed and the corners mended
1649

The dialogues which form a part of this book will be found much more entertaining

than those in modern works of a like nature.

2
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Early School Books, continued :—

181 DE SAIN-LIENS. CLAVDII A SANCTO VINCVLO , DE

THE DERIVATION of English Words

LINGUE GALLICE LIBRI DUO ... LONDINI, Excudebat Thomas Vautrol

lerius Typographus. 1580. Sm. 8vo. , morocco gilt by Bedford
1580

On L, begins, with a separate title, " De Resurréctione Domini. Ad consulem ..

cæterosque concives Londinenses oratio ", by the same author.

182 GAZOPHYLACIUM ANGLICANUM. Gazophylacium Anglicanum : CONTAINING

.. LONDON, Printed by E. H. and

W. H. . . . MDCLXXXIX . Sm. 8vo., original sheepskin binding 1689

183 GRAMMAR. A Grammar of the English Tongue ... 12mo. , old calf 1711

Allibone on the authority of Lowndes ascribes this book to Sir Richard Steele.

The reason for this is that opposite the title is what purports to be the "Approbation

of Isaac Bickerstaff, Censor ", but this is probably a fabrication and even if not, it

does not follow that Steele wrote the grammar, which is not mentioned as his by any

other bibliographer.

184 GUAZZO (Stephen) . The ciuile Conuerfation of M. Stephen Guazzo,

written firft in Italian, diuided into foure bookes, the first three tranſlated

out of French by G. pettie . . . the fourth out of Italian . . . by

Imprinted at London by Thomas Eaft. 1586.

Sm. 4to. , black letter, with the rare leaf at the beginning ( blank with

the exception of the letter A) and the scarce full-page colophon ; a veryfine,

large copy in the original limp vellum

Barth. Young

1586

COLLATION : A8 A-Ff Gg6. The first book teaches ' how to know good companie

from ill ' ; the second discusses the etiquette of conversation betweene young and olde,

Gentlemen and Yeomen ' &c.; the third describes correct familiar conversation , and the

last book reports the table-talk of the Upper Ten of the period.

187

188

PRONUNTIATIONE

Douce mentions this edition as being used by Shakespeare-see his Illustrations of

Shakespeare, 1839 , pp . 185 and 358 .

185 HOLDER (William) . ELEMENTS OF SPEECH : AN ESSAY of INQUIRY INTO

The Natural Production of Letters : with An APPENDIX Concerning

Persons Deaf & Dumb . . . LONDON , Printed by T. N. for J. Martyn

1669. Cr. 8vo. , old sheep 1669

Printed by order of the Royal Society, of which Holder was a fellow.

186 [ LILY (W. ) ] . A SHORT Introduction of Grammar . . . Compiled ... for

the bringing vp of all thofe that intend to attaine the knowledge of the

Latine tongue. LONDON Printed by Iohn Norton . . . 1606.- BREVIS

SIMA Inftitutio SEV Ratio Grammatices cognofcendæ .. Quam folam

Regis Maies/tas in omnibus Scholis profitendam præcipit. Excufum

Londini Typis Joh . Norton . . . 1606. 2 works in 1 volume sm. 8vo. ,

old calf 1606

Interleaved throughout with a manuscript translation of most of the second book,

and a sort of abstract of each page of the first, by William Burkitt the celebrated Bible

commentator, about 1672.

Sm. 8vo . , old calf giltanother edition.

the same.

gold and blind on sides

1668

Sm . 8vo. , old black morocco, with elaborate tooling in

1668

The last page is occupied by a woodcut representing the Tree of Knowledge with

two men who have climbed into its branches dispensing its fruits to several people

below.

―― J189 another edition . Sm. 8vo. , panelled calf gilt 1736

190 MAUGER. Claudius Mauger's FRENCH GRAMMAR, Enriched with 50. new

fhort DIALOGUES ; Containing for the moſt part, an exact account of

Englands Triumphs, with the State of France . . . With a moft

curious and moſt ingenious addition of feven hundred French Verſes

upon the Rules. Alſo a Chapter of Anglicifms with Inftruction for

Travellers into France. The fourth Edition . . . LONDON, Printed for

John Martin, James Alleyftry, and Thomas Dicas . . . 1662 .

...

12mo., original calf
1662

191 OVID. OUIDS METAMORPHOSIS Tranflated Grammatically, and alfo

accordingto thepropriety ofour English tongue, fo farre as Grammarand

the verfe will well beare. Written chiefly for the good of Schooles

[By JOHN BRINSLEY] . .. LONDON Printed by Humfrey Lownes, for

18 SUN, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET ,

4,12,

317
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Gra 193 RAY (John) . A COLLECTION OF English VVORDS Not Generally used, with

their Significations .. By JOHN RAY, Fellow of the ROYAL SOCIETY.

LONDON, printed by H. Bruges for Tho. Burrell . . . 1674. Sm . 8vo.

(18mo. size) , FIRST EDITION ; old sheep, with bookplate of J. E.

Harting
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TRY 195 THOMAS (William) . PRINCIPAL RVLES OF THE ITALIAN GRAM-mer, with

Doem
a Dictionarie for the better vnderſtandynge of Boccace, Petrarcha, and

M
Dante gathered into this tongue by William Thomas : Newly corrected

:

152
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Early School Books, continued :
11

...Thomas Man . . 1618. Sm. 4to . , FIRST EDITION ; the title soiled, and

plain corners of that and one or two other leaves mended ; a large copy in

mottled calf gilt ; VERY RARE 1618

192 PRIMAUDAYE (P. de la) . THE FRENCH ACADEMIE. Wherein is

discourfed the inftitution of Manners, and whatfoever elfe concerneth

the good and happie life of all eftates and callings By PETER de la

PRIMAUDAYE ... newly tranflated into English by T. B. The fift

Edition. LONDON, Printed for Thomas Adams. 1614. Sm. 4to . , title

within ornamental border ; a few headlines very slightly shaved ; old

calf 1614

nd

C

196

197

tie OO

pted

•

Joseph Hunter in his New Illustrations of Shakespeare suggests that the latter may

have got his idea of the seven ages of man from a passage in this book, where a similar

division of the human lifetime is to be found.

In addition to the vocabulary, this book contains a catalogue of English birds, a

list of fishes caught off Penzance, and an account of silver, tin, salt and other industries

in various parts of England.

3.

98 WESTMINSTER SCHOOL. INSTITUTIO GRECE GRAMMATICES COM

PENDIARIA, IN USUM REGIE SCHOLE Weftmonafterienfis : Prout oblata

fuit Authoritati, aucta & emendata . . . LONDINI, Typis Mil. Flefher,

& Rob. Young, per affignationem R. Norton . . . 1640. Sm. 8vo. ,

contemporary sheep, a fine copy
1641

99 WHARTON (J.) . THE English-Grammar

William Du-Gard . . . 1654. Sm. 8vo . , old sheep

The work is dedicated to William Lambard the Kentish topographer, and is

prefaced by many eulogistic verses to the author from his friends. It is probably

better known under the shortened title Disputationes Pueriles .

194 STOCWOOD (J.) . DISPUTATIVNCULARUM Grammaticalium libellus . . .

LONDINI, Excudebat Th. Iudfon . . . 1589. Sm. 8vo. , vellum 1589 4 0 0

andimprinted . . . 1567. LONDINI. In ædibus H. VVykes.

Sm. 4to., title within a woodcut border ; a corner of the last leaf

mended; morocco antique, from the library of Edward Viles 1567

the same.
Sm. 4to., the fore-margin of one leaf a little frayed

and discoloured ; else a remarkably fine copy, large and clean, in the

original limp vellum wrapper 1567

This was the first Italian grammar and dictionary published in England .

VERON (John) . A DICTIOnarie in Latine and English ... now

newly corrected and enlarged . . . by R. W. Imprinted at London by

Rafe Newberie and Henrie Denham 1584. Sm. 4to . , russia 1584

1674 1 5 0

Véron was a Protestant controversialist , became an English priest, was imprisoned

in the Tower in 1553 for seditious preaching, but was released on the accession of

Elizabeth, and was made prebendary of S. Paul's .

•

LONDON, Printed by

1654

At the beginning of the book is a curiously naïve note that there is another book

ready to com forth , called , The Illuminator of the English Tongue, which only waiteth

to see what enterteinment this shall have.' Apparently the enterteinment ' was

unsatisfactory for the second book does not seem to have appeared.

£ s.

[WISE (T. ) ] . ANIMADVERSIONS VPON LILLIES GRAMMAR, OR LILLY SCANNED.

An Extract of Grammaticall PROBLEMES . Gathered out of the In

quiries, and Difputes of the most judicious GRAMMARIANS. Set downe

by way of Question , and Anfwere . . LONDON Printed by W.

Stansby for Richard Hawkins . . . 1625

Sm. 8vo., with the rare leaf of errata ; calf, by Rivière, ENTIRELY

UNCUT 1625

The " errata " is unmentioned by Mr. Hazlitt.

d.
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Early School Books, continued:

.]201 WITHALS (John) . [A shorte Dictionarie for yonge begynners .

Sm. 4to., FIRST EDITION, black letter ; wanting four leaves (A₁ P₁ U½ Z₁ ) ,

and 1 leaf (z ) defective ; hf. morocco
Thomas Berthelet, 1553] 77

Only one other copy known, which is in Mr. Huth's library, and which has been

hitherto believed unique. Until the Huth copy appeared, it had been supposed that

Wynkyn de Worde printed the first edition of Withals ' Dictionary, but the dedication

to Sir Thomas Chaloner proved that there could have been none earlier than that

of 1553.

202

·

206

ASHORTE DICTIONA- | rie in Latine and English, verie pro- | fitable

for yong beginners . | COMPILED AT THE FIRST BY IOHN WI- thals : after

wardes reuised .. by Lewis Euans . And nowe lastlie augmented

(the seventh line lower down) by Abraham Fleming | .. (Imprint :)

London by Thomas Pur- | foote ... | .. | 1584

Small 4to. , wanting the last sheet (four leaves) and consisting there

fore of 116 leaves ; vellum wrapper
1584

Nothing seems to be known of Withals except his authorship of this dictionary

which was for a long time a standard school-book.

213

·

205 ELLIS (Alex . J.) .

▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬

•

203 EDWARD I. Itinerary of King Edward the First throughout his Reign,

A.D. 1272-1307 , exhibiting his movements from time to time, as far as

they are recorded . Extracted from the Public Records of England,

edited, and annotated, by HENRY GOUGH. 2 vols. , 4to. , pp. viii ,

175 , and 317 ; roxburghe binding Paisley, 1900 33

"In considering the history of a country scarcely any document can be of greater

interest than a faithful record of the daily movements of its ruler. During an invasion

a similar interest attaches to a narrative of the daily progress of the leader of the

hostile army ; nor is the occasion materially different if the incursion be rather

political than warlike. The value of a well -authenticated statement of the progress

from day to day of King Edward I. during the whole of his reign will therefore

doubtless be generally recognised ." -Extract from Dedication.

•

204 ELIOT (George) . DANIEL DERONDA. 4 vols . in 8 parts , post 8vo , FIRST

EDITION, original wrappers
1876

On Early English Pronunciation, with especial

reference to Shakspere and Chaucer, containing an investigation of

the correspondence of writing with speech in England from the

Anglosaxon period to the present day. 5 vols . , 8vo. , newly bound in

half light calf Philological Soc. , 1869-89

(Henry) . ORIGINAL LETTERS, illustrative of English History ;

Including numerous Royal Letters : fromthe Autographs in the

British Museum, and one or two other Collections . With Notes and

Illustrations. THE THREE SERIES (COMPLETE) . 11 vols. , post 8vo . , with

portraits and facsimiles of letters ; half morocco, gilt tops, uncut 1825-46

207 EMERSON (R. W.) . ESSAYS . With Preface by Thomas Carlyle, FIRST

LONDON EDITION, 1841.-ESSAYS. Second Series, 1845 -together, 2

vols. , post 8vo. , cloth 1841-45

208 FIELD (Michael) . Callirrhoë : Fair Rosamund. Post 8vo. , boards

209

210

n.d. (1890)

The Father's Tragedy-William Rufus-Loyalty or Love? Post

8vo , boards
n. d. (1890) (

The Tragic Mary. Sm. 4to. , FIRST EDITION ; boards 1890 0

211 FIELDING (Henry). WORKS. With an Introduction by Edmund

Gosse. 12 vols . , 8vo. , printed with large type, on handmade paper, at

the Chiswick Press ; with frontispieces mostly by George Cruikshank ;

1898-99cloth

212 [FITZGERALD (Edward) ] . READINGS IN CRABBE. " Tales of the Hall ".

(Guildford, 1879)12mo. , cloth, SCARCE

The original privately printed issue. It was issued without a titlepage. On the

half title of this copy is written " From E. FitzGerald who collected and printed these

readings, 1879."

£ 8. 1.

RUBÁLYÁT OF OMAR KHAYYAM . 12mo., light brown morocco, both

sides ornamented with a Persian design , by Riviere

Golden Treasury Series, 1908

#URAPR 12 AT MATH BUD, MAIERS, FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN

3
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21

3

1

+



ENGLISH LITERATURE 21

A

L.

214 FITZGERALD . RUBÁLYÁT of Omar Khayyám. English, French, German,

Italian, and Danish Translations comparatively arranged in accord

ance with the Text of Edward Fitzgerald's Version . Edited by

Nathan Haskell Dole . 2 vols . , 8vo . , with 17 plates ; cloth 1898

215 FROISSART (Sir John) . CHRONICLES OF ENGLAND, FRANCE, SPAIN, and

the adjoining Countries. Translated from the French editions, with

variations and additions from many celebrated MSS . by Thomas

Johnes. 2 vols. , 1839.-MONSTRELET (Enguerrand de) . CHRONICLES ,

containing an Account of the cruel Civil Wars between the Houses of

Orleans and Burgundy, etc. Translated by Thomas Johnes . 2 vols . ,

1840.-together 4 vols. , roy. 8vo. , with numerous illustrations ; half

1839-40

The Chronicles of Monstrelet form an immediate continuation to those of Froissart.

216 FROUDE (J. A.) . SHORT STUDIES ON GREAT SUBJECTS . 4 vols . , 8vo. ,

LIBRARY EDITION , tree-calf extra, fully gilt, A FINE COPY, SCARCE 1868-83

The ENGLISH in IRELAND . 3 vols. , 8vo. , LIBRARY EDITION ; cloth

1872-4

vellum

217

18 GAY (John) . Fables ; with a Life of the Author. 8vo . , with an engraved

title and frontispiece, and an illustration to each of the 66 fables ; old calf,

rebacked 1793

19 GIBBON (Edward) . Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire. 6 vols . , 4to . ,

large type edition, with portrait ; calf
1781-8

20 GLADSTONE (W. E. ) . The Odes (and Carmen Saeculare ) of Horace . Trans

lated into English. 8vo. , cloth 1894

21 GOLDSMITH (Oliver) . WORKS. Edited by PETER CUNNINGHAM .

Svo., with vignette titles ; half brown calf, gilt backs

22

23

24

16

THE DESERTED VILLAGE , | A | POEM. BY DR. GOLDSMITH | ( Here a

copperplate vignette ) | LONDON | Printed for W. GRIFFIN , at Garrick's

Head, in Catharine-ftreet, Strand . | MDCCLXX . |

4 vols . ,

1854

4to., a fine copy in calf extra, gilt edges

FIRST EDITION. No less than five subsequent editions were published in 1770, but

all of these bear the date of month on the title-page.

COLLATION : Half-title ; title ; dedication to Sir Joshua Reynolds , 3 pages ; a

blank page ; pp. 1-23.

---

THE VICAR OF WAKEFIELD. Roy. 8vo., with 24 COLOURED PLATES by

THOMAS ROWLANDSON ; a tall and clean copy in calf extra, with broad gilt

borders on the sides, fully gilt back, SCARCE

The above is the first edition with plates by Rowlandson.

Le Vicaire de Wakefield . Traduction nouvelle et complète par

B.-H. Gausseron . Roy. Svo., with numerous coloured illustrations by

V. A. Poirson ; new half morocco, gilt top, uncut Paris , 1885

#
sewed

5 GREENE (Robert) . A Quip for an upstart Courtier. 1592. Sm. 4to . ,

J. P. Collier's reprint, (1870)

Four Letters and certaine Sonnets : especially touching Robert

Greene and other parties by him abused . 1592. Sm . 4to. , sewed

J. P. Collier's reprint (1870 )

7 GREVILLE MEMOIRS (The) . By C. C. F. Greville. Edited by Henry

Reeve. 3 Series, 8 vols , 8vo . , COMPLETE ; LIBRARY EDITION, cloth

1875-87

9 HARVEY (Gabriel) . A New Letter of Notable Contents.

Sonet intituled Gorgon, or the Wonderful Year.

sewed

CONTENTS

A Journal of the Reigns of King George A Journal of the Reign of Queen Vic

IV and King William IV. 3 vols.
toria, 1837-52. 3 vols.

1875

1885

the same, 1852-60. 2 vols . 1887

8 HALLIWELL (J. O.) . Dictionary of Archaic and Provincial Words, obsolete

phrases, proverbs , and ancient customs, from the XIVth century.

Eighth edition . 2 vols . , 8vo . , cloth (worn)
1874

£ 8. d.

1770 35 0 0

0 16 0

With a strange

1593. Sm . 4to . ,

( 1870)

4 4 0

6 15 0

1 16 0

0 16 0

0 18

0 4 6

1817 16 16 0

0

2 10 0

0 15 0

060

060

4 15 0

0 14 0

0 4 6
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231

230 HAYWARD (Abraham) . Selected Essays. 2 vols. , post 8vo. , cloth 1878 01

(Sir John). THE LIFE AND REIGNE OF KING EDWARD the SIXTH .

WITH THE BEGINNING OF THE REIGNE OF QUEENE ELIZABETH .. LONDON,

Printed by Robert Young for John Partridge, 1636. 12mo . , with an

engraved title containing portraits of Edward VI and Elizabeth, by

W. Marshall, and a portrait of Hayward by W. Pass ; old calf rebacked

1636 2

The second edition. On the first title is the signature Tim : Neve. C.C.C. Oxon.

232 HISTORICAL MEMENTO, representing the different scenes of Public

Rejoicing, which took place the first of August, in St. James's and

Hyde Parks, in celebration of the Glorious Peace of 1814 , and of the

Centenary of the Accession of the illustrious House of Brunswick.

Impl . 4to. , with 6 beautifully COLOURED plates ; original bds. , uncut 1814 6

CONTENTS :-Historical Introduction, 40 pages, by F. W. BLAGDON. Coloured

plates, View of the Fair in Hyde Park; The Fleet on the Serpentine ; The Chinese

Bridge illuminated ; The Chinese Bridge and Pagoda ; The Revolving TempleofConcord

illuminated ; The Tower and Preparation of the Fire-Works. The Grand Jubilee,

24 pages.

233 HOLINSHED. (Title to Vol. I:) 1577. THE Firfte volume

of the Chronicles ofEngland, Scot-lande, and Irelande . . .

Faithfully gathered and jet forth, by Raphaell Holinfhed .

AT LONDON, Imprinted for John Harrifon (Title to

Vol. II ) 1577. THE Lafte volume of the Chronicles of

England, Scot-lande, and Irelande . . . Faithfully gathered

and compiled by Raphael Holinjhed . AT LONDON, ¶ Im

printed for John Harijon

2 vols. , sm. folio, FIRST EDITION, black letter, printed in

double columns, title within woodcut borders, with numerous

woodcuts ; in the original binding of oaken boards covered

with stamped calf, with bosses, cornerpieces and remains of

clasps, the backs mended a little 1577 10

237

·

•

FIRST EDITION, commonly called the Shakespeare edition because it

is supposed to have been used by him in writing his historical plays.

In the second edition the language is much altered and the woodcuts

are omitted . Few English books are so difficult to obtain in a perfect

state as the first edition of Holinshed's Chronicles.

•

The above is a very desirable copy. Vol. II is wormed a little , and

has the plain bottom margin of the title skilfully restored ; but the

book is generally in wonderfully fine and large condition, and has the

additional attraction of being in a well-preserved contemporary

binding. The folding woodcut view of Edinburgh, which is nearly

always defective or missing, is, except for one or two trifling worm

holes and a small portion of the bottom border-line being cut into,

quite intact.

234 HUME and SMOLLETT. THE HISTORY OF ENGLAND, from the Invasion

of Julius Cæsar to the Revolution of 1688. By David Hume. 8 vols.

-THE HISTORY OF ENGLAND, from the Revolution to the Death of

George II. By T. Smollett . 5 vols. ; -together 13 vols . , 8vo. , with

portrait; calf neat
1818 1

235 HUNT (Leigh) . POETICAL WORKS. 8vo. , FIRST EDITION, original boards

(rebacked) Moxon, 1832

the same. 8vo. , FIRST EDITION, newly bound in half blue morocco,

by Root

236

1832

Mo ANON

Some of the poems in this edition have never been reprinted .

The Story of Rimini. A Poem. Second edition. 12mo. , original

boards, uncut, with the bookplate of John Hunt 1817

aan sya , FRATERS, FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON

1

0
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1

238 HOWELL. EPISTOLE HO-ELIANE ; the Familiar Letters of James Howell,

Historiographer Royal to Charles II. Edited, Annotated, and Indexed

by Joseph Jacobs. 2 vols. , 8vo. , half levant morocco
1890-92

I

דוג

239 IMPARTIAL HISTORICAL NARRATIVE of those Momentous Events which have

taken place in this country during the period 1816-1823 . Roy. folio,

with 10 plates (4 COLOURED) ; hf. bd.
1823

240 [JOHNSON (Samuel) ] . London : a Poem, in imitation of the third

Satyre of Juvenal . . . Printed for R. Doddesley

Sm. folio, FIRST EDITION, 10 ll.; unbound

MDCCXXXVIII.

1738

241

243

242 JONSON (Ben) . WORKS . With Notes, critical and explanatory, and

a Biographical Memoir, by W. GIFFORD . 9 vols. , 8vo. , with portrait

and facsimiles ; BEST EDITION ; a fine copy in russia super-extra, gilt

edges, by Bedford

a
▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬▬

Lives of the most eminent English Poets, with critical observations

on their Works . With Notes by Peter Cunningham. 3 vols . , 8vo. ,

cloth 1854

13

Works. With Notes, Critical and Explanatory, and a Bio

graphical Memoir, by William Gifford. Edited by Lt. Col. Francis

Cunningham. 3 vols . , post 8vo. , cloth
Hotten, (1872)

44 JUNIUS . THE HANDWRITING OF JUNIUS . Professionally Investigated

by Charles Chabob. With a Preface and Collateral Evidence by the

Hon. Edward Twistleton . 4to. , with numerous facsimiles ; blue levant

1871morocco extra

This is the best introduction to the scientific examination of handwriting.

45 KEATS (John) . POETICAL WORKS. With a Memoir by Richard Monck

ton Milnes. 8vo. , with a portrait and 120 woodcuts by George Scharf;

halfred levant morocco, gilt back
1854

8

46 KELMSCOTT PRESS. NOTE BY WILLIAM MORRIS ON HIS AIMS IN

FOUNDING THE KELMSCOTT PRESS, together with a short Description of

the Press by S. C. COCKERELL, and an annotated List of the Books

printed thereat . 8vo. , printed with " Golden " type in black and red,

with woodcut frontispiece, borders, and initials ; half holland 1898

The last book printed at the Kelmscott Press.

17 LAMB (Charles) . Letters, with a Sketch of his Life. By T. N. Talfourd.

2 vols., with portrait ; 1837-Final Memorials of Charles Lamb, con

sisting chiefly of his letters not before published , with sketches of

some of his companions. 2 vols. , 1848 ;-4 vols . , post 8vo. , calf

1837-48

(Charles and Mary) . Mrs. Leicester's School : or, The History of

several young Ladies, related by themselves . 12mo. , third edition ,

withfrontispiece ; boards, uncut
1810

**

9 LANDOR (Walter Savage) . PERICLES AND ASPASIA . Folio, printed with

large type on handmade paper, rubricated throughout, with woodcut

frontispiece, inital letters, and portrait by Alfred A. Longden ; boards

(pub. £3. 3s net) Chiswick Press, 1903

1816 18 10 0

Only 200 copies were printed.

1891
O LECKY (W. E. H. ) . Poems, 12mo. , FIRST EDITION ; cloth

1 LEMON (Mark) . Tom Moody's Tales. Sm. 4to. , with 13 plates by

HABLOT K. BROWNE ; a fine copy in the original cloth, gilt edges 1864

2 LENNOX (Lady Sarah) . LIFE AND LETTERS , 1745-1826 . Also a Short

Political Sketch of the Years 1760 to 1673 by Henry Fox, 1st Lord

Holland . Edited by the COUNTESS OF ILCHESTER and LORD STAVORDALE .

2 vols., 8vo. , with frontispieces, and 28 full-page photographs ; newly

bound in half red morocco 1901

£ 8. d.

3 LETTERS of Royal and Illustrious Ladies of Great Britain from the

Commencement of the Twelfth Century to the Close of the Reign of

Queen Mary. Edited by Mary Anne Everett Wood. 3 vols. , post

8vo., with 44facsimiles of autographs ; half green morocco
1846

1 1 0

1 0 0

2 2 0

0 12 6

0 10 6

1 15 0

1 10 0

3 10 0

14 0

076

0 16 0

076

080

1 1 0

0 16 0
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254 LOWELL (James Russell) .

morocco

255 LYTTON (EDWARD BULWER, Lord) . NOVELS . EDITION DE LUXE. 32 vols. ,

8vo., with a portrait and 226 illustrations printed on Japanese vellum;

cloth
n. d. (1891 ) 10 0

1 2

POETICAL and DRAMATIC WORKS . 5 vols . , post 8vo. , with engraved

titles and portrait; cloth
1852-54

257 MACKENZIE (Kenneth R. H. ) . The Marvellous Adventures and Rare

Conceits of Master TYLL OWLGLASS . Post 8vo. , with 6 coloured plates

and numerous woodcuts by Alfred Crowquill ; cloth
1860

256

258 MALORY (Syr T. ) . LE MORTE DARTHUR. The Original Edition of

William Caxton now reprinted and edited with an Introduction and

Glossary by H. O. SOMMER. With an Essay on Malory's Prose Style

by A. LANG. 3 vols. in 4, roy. 8vo., with a facsimile of a page from

Caxton's edition and 2 tables showing the relation of the different editions

to each other; half vellum
1889-91

259 MENASSER BEN ISRAEL'S MISSION TO OLIVER CROMWELL. Being a Reprint

of the Pamphlets published by MENASSEH BEN ISRAEL to promote the

Re-admission of the Jews to England, 1649-1656 . Edited with an

Introduction by LUCIEN WOLF. 4to., with portraits ; half vellum

(pub. £1 . 1s net)

260 MEREDITH (George) . MODERN LOVE and Poems of the English Road

side. 12mo. , FIRST EDITION ; a fine copy in original cloth
1862

Poems and Lyrics of the Joy of Earth. Post 8vo. , FIRST EDITION ;

1883

1901

cloth

ONE OF OUR CONQUERORS . 3 vols . , post 8vo . , FIRST EDITION ; cloth

1891

JUMP TO GLORY JANE . Edited and arranged by H. Quilter. With

44 designs invented , drawn, and written by Lawrence Housman. Post

8vo. , FIRST EDITION ; boards 1892

261

£ s.d

POETICAL WORKS (complete) . With an

Introduction by THOMAS HUGHES. Cr. 8vo . , with portrait ; half levant

1908 0 16

262

263

264
With Odes to the Comic Spirit, to

Post 8vo. , FIRST EDITION ; cloth 1892

vols . , post Svo. , FIRST EDITION ; cloth

1895

266 MILTON (John) . AREOPAGITICA ; A SPEECH OF MT. JOHN MILTON For the

Liberty of VNLICENC'D PRINTING, To the PARLAMENT of ENGLAND

LONDON, Printed in the Yeare, 1644.

Sm. 4to., a marginal note and one or two pagination numbers slightly

cut into, otherwise a good copy ; Niger morocco, lettered on upper cover

265

POEMS : The Empty Purse.

Youth in Memory, and Verses .

The Amazing Marriage. 2

(covers soiled)

A fine copy of the EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST (or second) Issue of

the FIRST EDITION of Milton's famous epic. The title of this copy has

07

• My KLORAL OLIBEL, QUVENT GARDEN

2 13

BONDON

010

21

01

01

1644 36

FIRST EDITION of what is generally admitted to be Milton's finest prose produc

tion, and one of the boldest assertions of the right of intellectual liberty ever written .

11

267 MILTON. Paradife loft . | A | POEM | Written in | TEN

BOOKS BY JOHN MILTON. | Licenfed and Entred according

| to Order. | LONDON | Printed, and are to be fold by Peter

Parker | under Creed Church neer Aldgate ; And by

Robert Boulter at the Turks Head in Bifhopfgate-ftreet;

And Matthias Walker, under St. Dunftons Church | in

Fleet-ftreet, 1667. |

Sm. 4to . , 171 leaves, a sound copy (177 × 130 mm.) ; a few

ofthe top border-lines slightly cut into ; olive-brown morocco,

gilt edges, by J. Clarke 1667 183

01:

01

I
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MILTON (John) , continued:

the author's name ' John Milton ' printed in smaller italic capitals
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than that which occurs on the title of what is sometimes called the

first issue, and Lowndes, who terms the above the second title-page,

remarks : " It should be observed , that although this variation is

placed as the second state, it is just as likely to be the first, as there

is no evidence to the contrary."

Copies with these two varying titles, either of which may belong

to a copy of the first issue, are of extreme rarity-much rarer than

they are generally supposed to be. Most of the copies which pass as

first editions are issues made in 1668 or 1669, after the corrections

had been effected on the last page of Book 3, with the first or second

title inserted. To ensure a copy being of the first issue, the following

are the chief points to be noted : the title is the only preliminary leaf ;

and, as regards the text, the penultimate line of Book 3 is " Throws

his steep flight with many an Aerie wheele." In the later issues with

was altered to in . There are a few other differences, but these will

suffice to distinguish a copy of the first issue.

Paradife loft . | A | POEM | IN | TEN | BOOKS . | The Author |

JOHN MILTON. (Here a printer's ornament, composed of 34 fleurs-de

lis) LONDON, | Printed by S. Simmons, and to be fuld by S. Thomſon

at the Bifhopf-Head in Duck-lane, H. Mortlack at the White Hart

in Westminster Hall, M. Walker under St. Dunstans Church in|

Fleet-Street, and R. Boulter at the Turks-Head in Bishopsgate (treet,

1668 .

Sm. 4to., 178 leaves ; a very fine and large copy (187 × 138 mm.)

with some uncut leaves ; old russia, gilt edges, the bookplate of the Farl

of Essex (1701 ) pasted on the back of the title

FIRST EDITION, with the fourth title-page . The body of the book in all its issues

consists of 170 leaves (A-Z, Aa-Tt, in fours, Vv in two leaves) . The title was

the only preliminary leaf in the first issue . In the fourth there are eight preliminary

leaves ( title, 1 leaf ; Arguments of the books, 11 pp . prefaced by an address from the

printer to the reader ; Milton's remarks on the use of blank verse, 2 pp.; Errata

1 page) . In this copy the printer's address to the reader is in six lines (it also occurs

in four). Furthermore on the last page of Book 3 the false numeration of the verses

is altered, but so as to make the full number of lines 751 instead of 752. In line 738

the comma is taken out after " renewing ", in 740 " th ' Earth " is changed to " the

Earth ", and in 750 " with " is changed to " in ".

This is one ofthe finest copies I have ever had in my possession.

£ 8.

› MOMMSEN (Theodor) . HISTORY OF ROME. Translated, with the Author's

sanction and additions, by WILLIAM P. DICKSON . With a Preface by

Leonhard Schmitz. 4 vols. , post 8vo. , cloth 1881-80

MORE (Sir Thomas) . UTOPIA. Translated by RALPH ROBYNSON. To which

are added the Life of the Author by his Son-in-Law, WILLIAM ROPER,

and some of his Letters. Folio, printed in large type on handmade

paper, rubricated throughout, with woodcut title, numerous large decorative

initials, and a large photogravure portrait ; boards (pub. £2. 2s net)

Chiswick Press, 1903

MORGAN. LADY MORGAN'S MEMOIRS : Autobiography, Diaries and Cor

respondence . Edited by W. Hepworth Dixon. 2 vols . , 8vo . , with

2 portraits; newly bound in halfblue morocco 1862

MORLEY (John) . Life of William Ewart Gladstone. 2 vols. , post 8vo. ,

with 2 portraits; newly bound in half calf by Riviere
1908

the same. 2 vols., post 8vo. , with 2 portraits ; newly bound in

half morocco
1908

MOTLEY (John Lothrop) . COLLECTED WORKS :

HISTORY OF THE UNITED NETHERLANDS . 4 vols.

THE LIFE AND DEATH OF JOHN OF BARNEVELD . 2 vols .

THE RISE OF THE DUTCH REPUBLIC. 3 vols.

CORRESPONDENCE . 2 vols. , with portrait

together 11 vols. , 8vo. , LIBRARY EDITIONS ; calf gilt, by Riviere 1860-92 990

1668 63 0 0

1860-67

1874

1892

1889

d.

126

0 17 6

18 0

0 14 0

0 17 6
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275 MORRIS (William) . A SERIES OF THE WORKS OF WILLIAM MORRIS.

Printed with the GOLDEN TYPE of the Kelmscott Press in black and

red, on handmade paper. 8 vols . , 4to. , boards ( pub . £16 . 16s net)

Chiswick Press, 1901-02

276

277

278

279

280

281

282

CONTENTS

A Tale of the House of the Wolfings and all the Kindreds of the Mark

The Roots of the Mountains

1.

2.

3.

1901

1901

The Story of Grettir the Strong. Translated from the Icelandic by Eirikr

Magnusson and William Morris. With a map 1901

4. Volsunga Saga : The Story of the Volsungs and Niblungs, with certain Songs

from the Elder Edda. Three Northern Love Stories, and other Tales . Trans

1901

1901

1902

1902

1902

lated from the Icelandic by Eirikr Magnusson and William Morris

5. The Odyssy of Homer done into English verse by William Morris

The Eneids of Virgil done into English verse by William Morris

7. Hopes and Fears for Art . Five Lectures.

6.

8. Architecture . Industry, and Wealth : Collected Papers

It was Mr. Morris's intention to print the full series of his works at the Kelmscott

Press, but his death on October 3rd , 1896 , led to the closing of the Press in March, 1898 ,

before the project was finished . The above eight volumes form the completion of the

work.

The edition was strictly limited to 315 copies , all of which were subscribed for

before publication.

The Earthly Paradise. A Poem . 10 parts, 12mo . , cloth 1872

Love is Enough ; or, The Freeing of Pharamond . A Morality.

FIRST EDITION. Sm. 4to., cloth (cover soiled) 1873

- THE DEFENCE OF GUENEVERE, and other Poems . Post 8vo . , cloth 1875

THE STORY OF SIGURD THE VOLSUNG AND THE FALL OF THE NIBLUNGS .

Post 8vo. , cloth 1877

A TALE OF THE HOUSE OF THE WOLFINGS AND ALL THE KINDREDS of

THE MARK . Written in Prose and in Verse by William Morris. FIRST

EDITION ; buckram 1889

•

285 NARES (R. ) . A Glossary ; or, a Collection of Words, Phrases, Names,

and Allusions to Customs, Proverbs, etc. . . . in the works of English

Authors, particularly Shakespeare and his contemporaries. New edi

tion, by J. O. Halliwell and T. Wright. 2 vols . , 8vo . , cloth (worn) 1882

286 NASHE (Thomas) . Have with you to Saffron Walden ; or, Gabriell

Harveys hunt is up, 1596. Sm. 4to . , sewed J. P. Collier's reprint (1870)

Pierce Pemlesse, his Supplication to the Devil, 1592. Sm. 4to . ,

ib. (1870)

287

sewed

£ s. d

The Roots of the Mountains, wherein is told somewhat of the

Lives of the Men of Burgdale. Sm. 4to . , FIRST EDITION ; cloth 1890

Art and the Beauty of the Earth. A Lecture delivered by

William Morris at Burslem Town Hall, on October 13th, 1881. 8vo . ,

printed with Kelmscott Golden type ; boards
1898

283 MOXON (Joseph) . MECHANICK EXERCISES . (Vol. I, title :)

MECHANICK EXERCISES , OR THE DOCTRINE | OF Handy-Works, |

Began Jan. 1. 1677. And intended to be | continued. | By Jofeph Moxon,

Member of the Royal Society, and HYDROGRAPHER to the King's

Moft Excellent Majefty. | LONDON. | Printed for Jofeph Moxon . 1683. |

(Vol. II, title :) MECHANICK EXERCISES : Or, the Doctrine of | Handy

Works. Applied to the Art of Printing. | The Second VOLUMNE.

By Joseph Moxon LONDON, | Printed for Jofeph

Moxon . . . . . . . 1683. |

1.
. •

I

2 vols. in 1 , sm. 4to. , with 53 copperplates, including portraits of

Guthenberg and Koster ; a very fine copy in sound contemporary calf, with

the dated bookplate of Charles, Viscount Bruce of Ampthill 1683 25

A fine and perfect copy of the EXCESSIVELY RARE FIRST EDITION, only one other

copy of which been has offered for sale in this country for many years.

284 MUSA PEDESTRIS : Three Centuries of Canting Songs and Slang Rhymes

[ 1536-1896 ] . Collected and annotated by JOHN S. FARMER. Sm . 4to.,

bds.
privately printed, 1896

Kaaviy FLURAL DIBBET, QUVENT GARDEN, LO~

880
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288 PATER (Walter) . WORKS. 9 vols. , large 8vo . , Macmillan's beautiful

EDITION DE LUXE ; half green levant morocco, SCARCE

CONTENTS

The Renaissance.

Marius the Epicurean. 2 vols .

Imaginary Portraits and Gaston de

Latour.

Appreciations.

£ S. d.

1900-1 18 0 0

Plato and Platonism.

Greek Studies.

Miscellaneous Studies.

Essays from " The Guardian."

Miscellaneous Studies. A Series of Essays. Post 8vo . , FIRST

EDITION ; cloth 1895

Gaston de Latour. An Unfinished Romance. Post 8vo . , FIRST

1896

290

EDITION ; cloth

291 PETRIE (Henry) and J. SHARPE . MONUMENTA HISTORICA

BRITANNICA ; or, Materials for the History of Britain from the

earliest period . Vol . I (extending to the Norman Conquest) ALL PUB

LISHED. Thick folio, with map and 27 plates ; hf. bd. 1848

292 PHILLIPS (Stephen) . PAOLO & FRANCESCA. A Tragedy in Four Acts .

Post 8vo. , FIRST EDITION, cloth 1900

293 Marpessa . Sq. 16mo. , illustrated by Philip Connard ; cloth 1900

294 PLUTARCH'S LIVES of the NOBLE GRECIANS and ROMANS . Englished

by SIR THOMAS NORTH, anno 1579. With an Introduction by George

Wyndham. 6 vols ., sm. 4to . , cloth Tudor Translations, 1895-96

295 PRIOR (Matthew) . Poems on Several Occasions. 2 vols. , 12mo. , portrait,

old calf, rebacked, with an oval inlay of blue leather on the upper sides

bearing the initials S.D.
1725

296 RERESBY. The TRAVELS and MEMOIRS of Sir JOHN RERESBY, Bart.

exhibiting a view of the Government and Society in the principal

States and Courts of Europe, during the time of Cromwell's usurpation,

the latter containing Anecdotes, and Secret History of the Courts of

Charles II and James II. Roy. 8vo., illustrated with forty portraits,

and views ( 10 coloured) of the most remarkable persons and places

mentioned, blue morocco, gilt back
1813

297 ROSSETTI ( D. G. ) . THE EARLY ITALIAN POETS from Ciullo D'Alcamo

to Dante Alighieri ( 1100-1200-1300 ) in the original metres . Together

with Dante's Vita Nuova. Translated by D. G. Rossetti . Post 8vo . ,

FIRST EDITION, cloth (slightly soiled) , SCARCE
1861

Later editions were called " Dante and his Circle." A copy of the cancelled

frontispiece is added (loose) .

298 ROWE (Nicholas) . WORKS. 2 vols . , 12mo . , with portrait ; old calf,

gilt 1756

ROXBURGHE CLUB :

1857

299 KING EDWARD THE SIXTH'S LITERARY REMAINS . Edited

from his autograph MSS. , with historical notes and biographical

memoir, by J. G. NICHOLS. 2 vols ., 4to . , half morocco

300 PARTONOPE OF BLOIS . The Old English Version of Partonope

of Blois. Edited by the Rev. W. E. BUCKLEY. 4to . , half morocco 1862

301 SEYNT GRAAL, or THE SANK RYAL. The History of the Holy Graal ;

partly in English Verse, by HENRY LONELICH ... and wholly in French

Prose, by SIRES ROBIERS DE BORRON, from the original Latin, written

by Jesus Christ with his own hand . . . Edited by FREDERICK J.

FURNIVALL. 2 vols. , 4to. , half morocco 1861-3

302 WEY. Itineraries of William Wey, to Jerusalem , A.D. 1458 and

A.D. 1462 ; and to Saint James of Compostella, A.D. 1456. From the

original MS. in the Bodleian Library. 4to. , with large folding map in

separate cover; half morocco 1857-67

303 [RUSKIN (John) ] . POEMS. J. R. Collected, 1850. Post

8vo., a very fine copy in the original cloth enclosed in a

levant morocco case ; EXCEEDINGLY RARE

0 12 6

0 12 6

2 16 0

1 5 0

0 3 6

7 7 0

0 10 0

1 10 0

300

0 10 6

3 3 0

2 10 0

770

4 4 0

Privately printed, Spottiswoode & Shaw (1850) 42 0 0
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304 ST. ALBANS . MEMOIRS OF HARRIOT, DUCHESS OF ST. ALBANS. By Mrs.

Cornwall Baron-Wilson . 2 vols . , post 8vo . , with 2 portraits, newly

bound in half light blue calf

305 SCOTT (Sir Walter) . WORKS.

1840

WAVERLEY NOVELS . 48 vols. , full red morocco,

POETICAL WORKS. 12 vols., half red morocco

PROSE WORKS . 28 vols . , half red morocco

together 88 vols . , 12mo. , with an engraved title and frontispiece in

each volume ; 48 vols. in full morocco , the rest in half morocco, the backs

of all the volumes being fully gilt in a uniform style, A FINE SET 1829-40 17 1

WAVERLEY NOVELS. 48 vols. , 12mo . , with engraved titles, frontis

pieces and other illustrations ; full calf gilt, contents lettered

306

307

Edinburgh, 1854

QUENTIN DURWARD. 3 vols . , post 8vo. , FIRST EDITION, black calf

extra, by Root, gilt edges Edinburgh, 1823

SHAKESPEARE. FACSIMILES of the FIRST FOUR FOLIO EDITIONS of SHAKE

SPEARE (1623 , 1632 , 1664, and 1685) .

308 MR. WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE'S COMEDIES , HISTORIES &

TRAGEDIES . Published according to the true Originall Copies.

London, Printed by Isaac Iaggard , and Ed . Blount . Folio, boards

In preparation

The second Impression . London, Printed by Tho. Cotes, for

Robert Allot, and are to be sold at his shop, at the signe of the Black

Beare in Paul's Church-yard . Folio , boards
1969

The third Impression. And unto this Impression is added seven

Playes, never before Printed in Folio . Viz. Pericles Prince of Tyre.

The London Prodigall. The History of Thomas Ld. Cromwell. Sir

John Oldcastle Lord Cobham. The Puritan Widow. A Yorkshire

Tragedy. The Tragedy of Locrine. London, Printed for P. C. Folio,

rough calf
1905

the same. Unto which is added, SEVEN PLAYS, Never

before Printed in Folio : viz . Pericles, Prince of Tyre. The London
Prodigal ; The History of Thomas Lord Cromwel. Sir John Oldcastle

Lord Cobham. The Puritan Widow. A Yorkshire Tragedy. The

Tragedy of Locrine . The Fourth Edition . LONDON. Printed for

H. Herringman
, E. Brewster, and R. Bentley, at the Anchor in the New

Exchange, the Crape in St. Pauls Church-Yard, and in Russel Street,

Covent Garden. Folio, boards, £3. 3s ; or, rough calf
1904

The reproduction of the first folio is in preparation and when pablished will

complete the series . Orders can still be taken for sets of the fourvolumes at the original

subscription price of £ 12 . 12s , in boards ; or, £ 16 . 16s in calf.

WORKS. Revised and Corrected by the former editions. (Edited

by Sir Thomas Hanmer ; with a Preface, by Pope : a Life, by Nicholas

Rowe.) 6 vols. , 4to . , with 37 engraved plates by H. Gravelot after F.

Hayman's designs and 2 portraits (a few leaves in Vol. 5 stained) ;

original half calf (shabby) Oxford : Printed at the Theatre, 1744-43-44

WORKS. Containing his Plays and Poems, to which is added a

Glossary. 7 vols. , roy. Svo . , well printed in LARGE TYPE ; calf, gilt

1797backs

309

310

311

312

313

314

315

——

gilt

———

1829

(1830)

1834-40

WORKS. The Text Revised by Alexander Dyce. 10 vols . , 8vo . ,

1891cloth

the same. ÉDITION DE LUXE OF THE CAMBRIDGE EDITION . Edited

by DR. W. ALDIS WRIGHT. 40 vols . , impl . 8vo . , cloth
1891-94

“ As a rule an édition de luxe suggests something for show rather than for use ; this

edition is an exception , and is as useful as it is beautiful . When it was first announced

we were inclined to think-having the nine-volume edition before us-that students

would be fully satisfied with, and, indeed, for use might prefer the ordinary edition.

Having now examined the first four volumes of this fine issue, we believe that in

a library containing both editions it will be the édition de luxe that will be most in use.

A separate volume for each play, and that volume, though much taller and broader,

yet light enough to be used as a ' handy ' volume, must inevitably obtain the prefer

ence."-The Athenæum, December 2nd, 1893.

Ag FLORAL DIBBSI , LUVENT GARDEN, LONDON
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317 SHAKESPEARE. PLAYS AND POEMS . With the Corrections and Illustra

tions of various commentators : Comprehending a Life of the Poet,

Glossarial Index, etc., by E. MALONE, edited by JAMES BOSWELL.

21 vols . , 8vo . , with portrait ; a fine copy in old calf gilt

ARNOLD (Cecil) . An Index to Shakespearian Thought : a Collection

of Passages from the Plays and Poems. 8vo. , cloth
1880

CLARKE (Mrs. Cowden) . COMPLETE CONCORDANCE TO SHAKESPere :

being a Verbal Index to all the Passages in the Dramatic Works of

the Poet. New and Revised edition . Roy. 8vo. , half calf, gilt back

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

295

GREEN (Henry) . SHAKESPEARE AND THE EMBLEM WRITERS ; an

Exposition of their Similarities of Thought and Expressions.

Preceded by a View of Emblem-Literature down to A.D. 1616. 8vo. ,

with numerous illustrations ; cloth gilt
1870

1821 15 15 0

JACKSON (Zachariah) . A Few concise Examples of Seven

Hundred Errors in Shakespeare's plays. 8vo . , sewed 1818

KINNEAR ( Benjamin Gott) . Cruces Shakespearianæ.

Passages in the Works of Shakespeare. Post 8vo. , cloth

JACOX (Francis) . Shakspeare Diversions, Second Series , from

Dogberry to Hamlet. 8vo . , cloth 1877

-

1881 1 1 0

Difficult

SHAKESPEARE'S LIBRARY : a Collection of the Plays,

Romances, Novels, Poems, and Histories employed by Shakespeare in

the Composition of his Works. With Introduction and Notes . [By

J. PAYNE COLLIER] . Second Edition , revised and enlarged . [ By W.

CAREW HAZLITT]. 3 vols. in 6.- Fairy Tales, Legends and Romances

illustrating Shakespeare and other English writers. 1 vol .-together

7 vols. , post 8vo. , boards, uncut, SCARCE
1875

SIMPSON (Richard) . School of Shakespeare. 2 vols. , post 8vo. ,

cloth New York, 1878

26 SHELLEY (Percy Bysshe) . Poetical Works. Edited by H. Buxton

Foreman. 2 vols . , post 8vo. , with portrait and one plate ; cloth 1882

Complete Poetical Works . . . with Notes and a Memoir, by

W. M. Rossetti . 3 vols ., 8vo. , with frontispieces ; calf gilt, giltedges

1885

17

05 0

1883 0 4 0

Only 200 copies of this edition were printed .

8 [ SHELLEY (Mrs. Mary Woolstonecraft) . ] . FRANKENSTEIN ; or, The Modern

Prometheus. 3 vols. , post 8vo. , half brown levant morocco, by Riviere,

gilt top, the other edges ENTIRELY UNCUT

9 SHERIDAN. The SPEECHES of the Right Honourable RICHARD

BRINSLEY SHERIDAN. With a Sketch of his Life. Edited by a Con

stitutional Friend . 3 vols ., 8vo . , with portrait ; cloth 1842

£ s. d.

O SHIRLEY (J. ) . THE HVMOROVS COVRTIER. A COMEDY, As it hath been

prefented with good applaufe at the private houſe in Drury-Lane.

Written by IAMES SHIRLEY, Gent. LONDON. Printed by T.C. for

William Cooke . . . 1640. Sm. 4to . , bds.
1640

.. a comedy singularly happy in the conception of its plot, which furnishes the

opportunity for a varied developement of character on the basis of a single action. -

Dr. A. W. Ward.

050

1 SHORTHOUSE (J. H. ) . JOHN INGLESANT. A Romance. 2 vols . , 8vo. ,

T
1881half morocco

2 SMOLLETT (Tobias) . MISCELLANEOUS WORKS ; with Memoirs of his

Life and Writings by Robert Anderson . 6 vols. , 8vo . , newly bound in

half calf
1796

096

050

1818 550

4 15 0

076

1 1 0

2 16 0

100

500

1 1 0

2 10 0

ADVENTURES OF PEREGRINE PICKLE . In which are included ,

Memoirs of a Lady of Quality. 4 vols. , 12mo. , FIRST EDITION, a sound

copy in old calf, SCARCE . Printedfor the Author, 1751 660
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334 SPENCER (Herbert) DESCRIPTIVE SOCIOLOGY ; or, Groups of Sociological

Facts. Classified and arranged by HERBERT SPENCER . Compiled and

abstracted by D. DUNCAN, R. SCHEPPIG, and J. COLLIER . 8 parts, roy.

folio, with plates 1873-81

The Principles of Psychology. 2 vols., Sro . , cloth

Political Institutions. 8vo ., cloth

Ecclesiastical Institutions. 8vo., cloth

335

336

337

338 STERNE (Laurence) . WORKS. With a Life of the Author written by

Himself. 10 vols. , post 8vo . , with portrait and plates ; calf 1780

339 Works of Laurence Sterne. 4 vols., 12mo. , with portrait and

plates ; calf rebacked 1815

340 STEVENSON ( R. L.) . Island Nights' Entertainments . 8vo . , first edition,

with 28 plates ; cloth

341 STUBBS (William) .

1833

CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND, in its Origin

and Development. 3 vols. , post 8vo. , cloth Orford, 1875

342 SWIFT (J. ) . Verses on the death of Doctor Swift. Written by Himself :

Nov. 1731. London : Printed for C. Bathurst . . . MDCCXXXIX. Sm.

folio , FIRST EDITION , 10 11 .; unbound 1731

...

In the middle of the piece there are six lines of asterisks , and the missing words

are filled in in manuscript, from what source I do not know. They are the imaginary

words ofthe Queen on hearing of Swift's death .

344

345

346

343 SWINBURNE (A. C. ) . The QUEEN MOTHER and ROSAMOND. 12mo. ,

FIRST EDITION (second issue) , a clean copy in the original cloth withpaper

label Moxon , 1860

Hotten, 1868the same. 12mo. , Second edition, cloth

DEAD LOVE. Post 8vo . , FIRST EDITION ; calf extra , UNCUT, scarce 1864

ATALANTA IN CALYDON, a Tragedy.

cloth , UNCUT

Sm . 4to. , FIRST EDITION, original

347

348

349

350

351

352

353

355

356

Post 8vo . , cloth

Post 8vo. , cloth

354 SYMONDS (John Addington) . New and Old ; a Volume of Verse .

Post 8vo. , FIRST EDITION ; cloth 1880

1882ANIMI FIGURA. 12mo. , FIRST EDITION ; cloth

Frazer's Magazine. New Series . No. 153 containing " A Venetian

Medley" by J. A. Symonds. 8vo., as issued

VAGABUNDULI LIBELLUS . Post 8vo . , FIRST EDITION ; cloth357

358

361

1881

1882

1885

362

363

1865

(1890)

Hotten, 1866

1894

1866

the same. Post 8vo. , cloth

Chastelard ; A Tragedy. 12mo. , red cloth

the same. Post 8vo . , cloth

Notes on Poems and Reviews. 8vo. , half calf

Auguste Vacquerie. Par Swinburne. Roy. Svo. , original wrapper

Paris, 1875

1875

1876

Songs before Sunrise .

Essays and Studies .

ESSAYS : Speculative and Suggestive. 2 vols . , 8vo . , FIRST EDITION,

cloth, SCARCE 1890

359 Blank Verse. 8vo. , FIRST EDITION ; cloth 1895

360 [TENNYSON] . POEMS by Two Brothers. Post 8vo. ,

FIRST EDITION, LARGE PAPER, a fine copy in the original

boards, uncut, enclosed in a levant morocco case, VERY

SCARCE

1882

1884

One of the rare trial books of which the poet had a few copies only printed for his

personal use.

DURMAN AND SUN, PRINTERS, FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON

£ 1. d.

IN MEMORIAM. 12mo. , FIRST ISSUE of the FIRST EDITION , green levant

morocco extra, fully gilt back and borders, bound at the Doves Bindery,

1897
Moxon, 1850

1855MAUD, and other Poems. 12mo . , FIRST EDITION, cloth

550

0 16 0

0 5 0

0 3 0

150

0 12 0

090

140

150

1 16 0

0 15 0

550

800

036

0 12 6

0 36

080

090

0 60

050

0 18 0

0 10 6

. 1827 36 0 0

020

1 06

MORTE D'ARTHUR ; Dora ; and other Idyls. 12mo . , FIRST EDITION ;

foldedfor binding but unstitched ; enclosed in a straight grained morocco

Moxon, 1842 22 10 0case, VERY SCARCE

3 15 0

090

10 10 0

0 10 6



ENGLISH LITERATURE 31

Mr.

I,

1

365

364 THACKERAY (W. M.) . VANITY FAIR. 8vo . , FIRST AMERICAN EDITION ;

with engraved title and 32 plates by the Author ; half brown levant

morocco, having the original cloth covers bound in New York, 1848

The KICKLEBURYS on the RHINE . Sm. 4to . , Second edition , with

engraved title and 14 plates (one coloured) , original boards, rebacked

1851

The first edition did not contain the " Essay on Thunder and Small Beer " which

forms the preface to this edition .

THE ENGLISH HUMOURISTS OF THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY. A

Series of Lectures . Post 8vo. , FIRST EDITION ; original cloth 1853

THE FOUR GEORGES : Sketches of Manners, Morals, Court and

Town Life. Post 8vo . , FIRST ISSUE of the FIRST EDITION ; with 2 full

page illustrations and several woodcuts ; original cloth
1861

Contributions to " Punch." 8vo. , with illustrations by the author ;

cloth 1886

TAYLOR (Theodore) . THACKERAY : The Humourist and the Man

of Letters . The Story of his Life, including a Selection from his

characteristic Speeches, now for the first time gathered together.

Post 8vo., with a photographic portrait, and other illustrations ; cloth

1864

370 THRUPP (J. ) . The Anglo-Saxon Home : a History of the Domestic

Institutions and Customs of England, from the Vth to the XIth

century. 8vo. , cloth

366

367

368

369

―――――

371 TIMBS (John). Romance of London : Strange Stories, Scenes, and

Remarkable Persons of the Great Town. 2 vols. , post 8vo . , with

frontispieces ; red calf gilt
n. d.

372 TRIBUTE (The) . A Collection of Miscellaneous unpublished Poems,

by various Authors . Edited by Lord Northampton . 8vo. , cloth 1837

The contributors to this volume included Lord Tennyson, Landor, Southey,

R. M. Milnes, Thomas Moore, Bernard Barton and Miss Agnes Strickland . The

"Stanzas " by Tennyson consist of 110 lines, most of which have not been reprinted.

The first four stanzas and part of the fifth were, with slight alterations , utilized in

Maud," section xxiv, in 1855.
66

373 TROLLOPE (Anthony) . PHINEAS FINN, the Irish Member. 2 vols . , 8vo. ,

FIRST EDITION ; with 20 plates by J. E. Millais ; a fine fresh copy in the

original cloth 1869

374 TURNER (Sharon) . HISTORY OF ENGLAND. 10 vols. , 8vo. , calf neat

1820-27

Anglo-Saxons. 3 vols .- Middle Ages. 5 vols .- Henry VIII . 2 vols.

375 VANBRUGH (Sir John). PLAYS. 2 vols. , 12mo., with portrait ; old

1759

379

calf

..

376 [VAUGHAN (Rev. Thomas) ] . The Italian Biography of Sir Robert

Dudley Knt. known in Florentine History as Il Duca di Nortombria

some biographical notices of Dame Alice Dudley his wife as also

of their four daughters. Roy. 8vo . , with 5 portraits, a plate, and

a folding genealogical chart ; cloth Privately printed [ 1849 ]

377 WALLACK (Lester) . MEMORIES OF FIFTY YEARS . With an Intro

duction by Lawrence Hutton. 8vo. , ÉDITION DE LUXE, with numerous

portraits, facsimiles of autograph letters, and other illustrations ; in

portfolio New York, 1889

378 WALPOLE. A CATALOGUE OF THE ROYAL AND NOBLE AUTHORS OF

ENGLAND, SCOTLAND , AND IRELAND ; with Lists of their Works : By

the late HORATIO WALPOLE, Earl of Oxford . Enlarged and continued

to the present time by Thomas Park. 5 vols . , 4to . , LARGE PAPER ; with

150 engraved portraits ; a fine copy in brown morocco extra

MEMOIRS OF THE REIGN OF GEORGE III. Edited by G. F. R.

Barker. 4 vols. , 8vo . , with 16 portraits ; cloth 1894

380 WATSON (William) . Excursions in Criticism, being some Prose Recrea

tions of a Rhymer. Post 8vo. , buckram
1893

£ s. d .

330

1 4 0

1862 100

1 1 0

1 10 0
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|381 WALTON (Izaak). The Compleat Angler or the | Con

templative Man's | Recreation . Being a Diſcourſe of |

FISH and FISHING , | Not unworthy the peruſal of moſt

Anglers. Simon Peter faid, I go a fifhing and theyſaid,

We aljo wil go with thee. John 21. 3. | London, Printed

by T. Maxey for RICH. MARRIOT, in | S. Dunftans Church

yard Fleetſtreet, 1653. |

Sm. 8vo. , FIRST EDITION, quite perfect, with the blank

last leaf; title partly engraved, and 6 engravings offish in

the text ; a few leaves a very little waterstained, but a very

fine, crisp, and large copy ( 140 94 mm. ) , with ample

margins tothe 2 pages with music ; in the original sheep, the

back repaired a little, with new end papers
1653 123

382 WILDE. AN UNUSUALLY COMPLETE COLLEC

TION OF THE WORKS OF OSCARWILDE. 23 vols. ,

various sizes, and 22 Magazines and Pamphlets ; FIRST

EDITIONS, all clean copies in the original bindings 1878-1906 75

CONTENTS

RAVENNA. Recited in the Theatre, Oxford , June 26, 1878. Post 8vo . ,

original wrapper Oxford, 1878

First issue with the arms of the University on the wrapper and title page.

POEMS . Post 8vo . , parchment David Bogue, 1881

VERA ; or, the Nihilists. A Drama in a Prologue and Four Acts.

Post 8vo. , interleaved ; grey paper wrapper Strictly private, 1882

EXTREMELY SCARCE . Only a few copies were printed for presentation to intimate

friends. Only two copies have been sold by auction , one ofwhich was Wilde's own copy.

THE HAPPY PRINCE , and other Tales . Sm. 4to. , illustrated by Walter

Crane and Jacomb Hood ; boards 1888

INTENTIONS ; The Decay of Lying, Pen Pencil and Poison , The Critic

as Artist, The Truth of Masks. 8vo. , cloth 1891

LORD ARTHUR SAVILE'S CRIME and other Stories. 12mo. , boards 1891

THE PICTURE of Dorian GrAY. Sm. 4to . , LARGE PAPER, boards 1891

Only 250 copies were printed on large paper, all of which are SIGNED BY THE

AUTHOR.

Sm. 4to. , illustrated by C. Ricketts and

1891

1892

A HOUSE OF POMEGRANATES .

C. H. Shannon ; fancy cloth

POEMS. Post 8vo. , Second edition , cloth

Of this edition only 220 copies were printed all of which were signed by the

author. It contains several alterations.

SALOME. Drame et un Acte. 8vo . , purple paper wrapper Paris, 1893

LADY WINDERMERE'S FAN. A Play about a Good Woman. Sm . 4to . ,

cloth 1893

A WOMAN OF NO IMPORTANCE . Sm. 4to. , cloth 1894

THE SPHINX . Sm . 4to . , with illustrations and initial letters designed by

Charles Ricketts, the illustrations printed in brown, the initial letters in

green, and the text in black ; vellum gilt 1894

PHRASES AND PHILOSOPHIES for the Use of the Young. 8vo. , original

1894
wrapper

The first separately printed edition. It contains 17 additional Phrases to those

printed in The Chameleon."

OSCARIANA. Epigrams. 8vo. , wrapper

THE BALLAD OF READING GAOL. By C. Z. Z.

AN IDEAL HUSBAND . Sm. 4to . , LARGE PAPER ,

cloth

privately printed, 1895

8vo. , cloth
1898

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR ;

THE IMPORTANCE OF BEING EARNEST. Sm . 4to . , cloth

PRESENTATION COPY with an inscription

Oscar Wilde " in the author's autograph.Feb. '99.

46

1899

1899

With the Author's Compliments.
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:WILDE (Oscar) , continued :

THE SOUL OF Man under Socialism.

385

386

387

388

15943
89

390

Post 8vo. , wrapper

Privately printed, 1904

8vo. , LARGE PAPER, printed on hand
DE PROFUNDIS .

1905

English edition.

madepaper ; cloth

the same. German edition . Sm. 4to. , wrapper Berlin, 1905

Edited with an Introduction by Stuart

Sunderland, 1906

IMPRESSIONS OF AMERICA.

Mason. Post 8vo. , wrapper

One of 50 copies on large handmade paper.

MAGAZINES CONTAINING ARTICLES BY OSCAR WILDE :

" TIME," July, 1879 , contains " The New Helen."

" THE NINETEENTH CENTURY," No. 99 , May, 1885, contains " Shakespeare

and Stage Costume."

Portrait ofMr. W. H."

" THE SPIRIT LAMP," 15 parts (all published) , May, 1892-June, 1893,

contains " The House of Judgment," " The New Remorse."

" THE CHAMELEON." Number 1 (all published) , original wrapper, 1894,

contains the first edition of Wilde's " Phrases and Philosophies for

the Use of the Young " and also “ The Priest and the Acolyte, " which

is frequently, but erroneously, ascribed to him.

" IN A GOOD CAUSE ." A Collection of Stories, Poems, and Illus

trations. Sm. 4to . , 1885 , contains " Le Jardin des Tuileries," by

Oscar Wilde.

384 WILDE (Oscar) . WORKS. 14 vols. , 8vo. , printed on handmade paper ;

1907-8cloth

―――――

" THE BURLINGTON, " Jan. , 1888 (second edition ) , contains " The Grave

of Keats."

" The" THE NINETEENTH CENTURY," No. 143, Jan. , 1889 , contains

Decay of Lying : A Dialogue."

" THE FORTNIGHTLY REVIEW, " No. 265, Jan. 1889 , contains " Pen,

Pencil, and Poison : a Study."

" BLACKWOOD'S EDINBURGH MAGAZINE," July, 1889, contains " The

CONTENTS.- 1 . The Duchess of Padua.-2. Poems.-3. Intentions (including

"The Soul of Man under Socialism " ).-4 . Salomé (in French) and other plays .- 5.

Lady Windermere's Fan.-6 . A Woman of No Importance.-7. An Ideal Husband.—

8. The Importance of Being Earnest.-9. A House of Pomegranates, and the Happy

Prince.-10. Lord Arthur Savile's Crime, and other Prose Pieces .-11 . De Profundis .

-12. Miscellanies -13. Reviews by Oscar Wilde. -14 . Dorian Gray.

The volumes are not sold separately with the exception of " Dorian Gray," which

has been issued by Mr. Charles Carrington uniform in every respect with the other

volumes. This volume, which completes the set, may be had separately @ 128 6d net.

RAVENNA. 8vo. , ORIGINAL EDITION, half green levant morocco (the

original wrapper bound in) Newdigate Prize Poem, Oxford, 1878

POEMS. Second edition, post 8vo. , half green levant morocco 1881

THE HAPPY PRINCE AND OTHER TALES . Sq. 8vo. , with illustra

tions by Walter Crane and Jacomb Hood ; halfgreen levant morocco 1889

LADY WINDERMERE'S FAN. Sq. 8vo., FIRST EDITION, half green

1893levant morocco

THE BALLAD OF READING GAOL. By C.Z.Z. 8vo . , FIRST EDITION,

original cloth 1898

Presentation copy with an inscription dated , Naples, Feb. '98 , in the author's

handwriting.

IMPRESSIONS OF AMERICA. Edited, with an Introduction by Stuart

MASON. Post 8vo . , LARGE PAPER, paper wrapper Sunderland, 1906

Only 50 copies were printed on large paper.

The Picture of Dorian Gray. Post 8vo., cloth, 2s 6d ; or, roan

...

391

Paris, 1909

392 WILLIAM of Newburgh ( 1136-1198 ?) GUILLELMI NEUBRIGENSIS .. De

Rebus Anglicis suis temporis, libri quinque . . . notis Joannis Piccardi

Parisiis ... M.DCX. Sm. 8vo. , calf Paris, 1610

"He .. gives us, not so much the facts, or what passed for facts, as the philosophy

of history ... He purposed to write, not a chronicle but a history. "-Dict. Nat. Biog.

3

£ 8. d.

8 15 0

1 1 0

0 16 0

0 16 0

5 15 0

4 4 0

0 5 0

030

0 15 0
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393 WILKINS (W. H.) . Mrs. Fitzherbert and George IV. 2 vols . , 8vo . , with

57 portraits and other illustrations ; cloth (pub. £1 . 16s)
1905 01

394 WILSON (Thomas) . The Arte of Rhetorike, for the vfe of all fuche as are

ftudious of Eloquence, fette forthe in Englithe, by THOMAS wilson.

1553. . And now newlie fette foorthe againe, with a Prologue to the

Reader. Anno domini. 1567 .. Imprinted at London, by Ihon Kingston.

Sm . 4to . , black letter, title within a woodcut border ; old half calf;

1567RARE

The author, in his preface, mentions that he was, on account of his writing the

Art of Logic and Rhetoric, imprisoned at Rome by the Inquisitors of the Holy See,

probably at the instigation of Queen Mary, as a presumptuous and dangerous heretic,

and observes : " If others neuer gette more by bookes than I haue doen : it wer

better be a Carter, then a Scholer, for worldlie profite ."

" It has been maintained that Shakespeare himself owes something, including

hints for Dogberry's character, to a study of Wilson's book. "-Dict. Nat. Biog.

395 WORCESTER. The Life, Times, and Scientific Labours of the Second

Marquis of Worcester. To which is added, a Reprint of his Century

of Inventions, 1633, with a Commentary thereon, by Henry Dircks.

Roy. 8vo., with 2 portraits, a plan, and woodcuts in the text ; cloth 1865

396 WORDSWORTH (William) . YARROW REVISITED and other Poems. 12mo . ,

FIRST EDITION ; half blue levant morocco, gilt top, UNCUT, with the original

paper label preserved
1835 25.

1906 01
397 YEATS (W. B. ) . Poems , 1899-1905 . Post 8vo. , cloth

RECENT PUBLICATIONS

Androuet du Cerceau. French Chateaux and Gardens in

the XVIth Century. A Series of Reproductions of contemporary

Drawings hitherto unpublished, by JACQUES ANDROUET DU

CERCEAU. Selected and described with an account of the Artist

and his Works, by W. H. WARD. Impl. 4to. , pp. xii and 36, with 27

plates and 29 illustrations in the text ; hf. parchment 1909

A remarkable series of drawings by Jacques Androuet du Cerceau the elder in the

British Museum .

4

Bancroft. The Bancrofts.

Bagatelle . Le Chateau de Bagatelle. Etude historique et des

criptive suivie d'une Notice sur la Roseraie. Roy. 8vo. , pp. 93, with

88 plates; sewed Paris (1909)

Recollections of Sixty Years.

Marie Bancroft and Squire Bancroft. 8vo., pp. xii and

462, with 37 plates ; cloth 1909

Beadnell (H. J. Llewellyn). An Egyptian Oasis. An Account

of the Oasis of Kharga in the Libyan Desert, with special reference to

its history, physical geography, and water-supply. 8vo. , pp. xiv and

248, with 4 maps and 28 plates ; cloth 1909

Beethoven's Letters . A critical edition with explanatory notes , by Dr.

A. C. KALISCHER. Translated, with preface, by J. S. SHEDLOCK.

2 vols . , 8vo. , pp. xxxi , 439 , xviii and 486 , with 29 portraits and plates ;

cloth 1909

The present edition has been made as complete as possible, and contains over 1,100

letters and notes.

British Museum. Catalogue of the Fresh-Water Fishes of

Africa in the British Museum (Natural History ).

By GEORGE ALBERT BOULENGER. Vol. I. Roy. 8vo ., pp. xi

and 373, with 270 illustrations ; cloth 1909

British Museum. Catalogue of the Hebrew and Samaritan

Manuscripts in the British Museum. By G. MARGO

LIOUTH. Part III. Section I. KABBALAH. Roy. 4to. , pp. 155 ;

sewed 1909

uxury EXURAL OLDBAI , LUVENI GARDEN, LONDON
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Brockhaus (Albert) . Netsuke. Versuch einer Geschichte

der Japanese Schnitzkunst. ZWEITE VERBESSERTE AUSGABE .

Roy. 8vo., pp. 500, with 325 illustrations ; neatly bound Leipzig, 1909

Chamberlin (Thomas C.) and Rollin D. Salisbury. Geology :

Processes and their Results. Second edition, revised . 8vo. ,

pp. xix and 684, with 3 tables , 24 plates, and 471 illustrations in the

text ; cloth

Cobden-Sanderson (J. T.) . Credo . 12mo., pp. 6 ; niger morocco,

Doves Press, 1908

Darwin and Modern Science. Essays in Commemoration of the

Centenary of the Birth of Charles Darwin and of the 50th Anniver

sary of the publication of the " Origin of Species. " Edited, for the

Cambridge Philosophical Society and the Syndics of the University

Press , by A. C. SEWARD. 8vo. , pp. xvii and 595, with 2 portraits

and 3 plates ; cloth Cambridge, 1909

gilt edges

Hus.

Including portraits of Tullia d'Aragona, Diane de Poitiers , Bianca Capello,

Gabrielle d'Estrees, Lola Montez , Sophie Arnould, etc. etc.

Mendel's Principles of Heredity. By W. BATESON. 8vo., pp.

xiv and 396, with 3 portraits, 6 coloured plates, and 33 illustrations in

the text ; cloth
Ove

r
10

Cambridge, 1909

hesdietzsche. The Complete Works of Friedrich Nietzsche.

The first complete and authorized English translation .
Edited by

DR. OSCAR LEVY. Vol. I.

8vo., with portrait ; cloth

Vol. II.

itor
y

10

THOUGHTS OUT OF SEASON . Part I. Cr.

Vol. III.

Vol . IV.

THOUGHTS OUT OF SEASON.

THE BIRTH OF TRAGEDY.

BEYOND GOOD AND EVIL.

1909

1909

1909

1909

The Life and Times of Master John Hus. By the

COUNT LUTZOW. 8vo. , pp. xii and 398, with 9 portraits and plates ;

1909cloth

1908 1 1 0

Comprising Introductory Letter from Sir Joseph Dalton Hooker, and Essays by

J. Arthur Thomson, August Weismann, Hugo de Vries, W. Bateson, Eduard Stras

burger, G. Schwalbe, Ernest Haeckel , J. G. Frazer, A. Sedgwick, W. B. Scott, G.

Klebs, J. Loeb, E. B. Poulton , Sir William Thiselton-Dyer, Hans Gadow, etc. etc.

Eggeling (Otto) and F. Ehrenberg. The Freshwater Aqua

rium and its Inhabitants. 8vo., pp . vii and 352 , with 128

illustrations ; cloth New York, 1908 0 8 0

Ferrand (Gabriel). Essai de Phonétique comparée du

Malais et des Dialectes Malgaches . 8vo. , pp. xlvii and 347 ;

Paris, 1909

Gostling (Frances M.) . The Bretons at Home. With an Intro

duction by ANATOLE LE BRAZ. 8vo. , pp. xxiv and 304, with 12 COLOURED

PLATES by GASTON FANTY LESCURE , and 32 other illustrations ; cloth 1909

sewed

".. The book has become not so much an account of towns and buildings, as a

picture of the Breton people themselves, as they were in the past, and as they can be

found to-day."-Preface.

" I write as a fervent admirer of Hus, both as an enthusiastic Bohemian patriot

and as a fervent and pious christian, whose life-purpose was to strive for a return to

the conditions of the apostolic church, and to rescue the Church of Rome from the

state of unspeakable corruption into which it had then fallen . "-Extract from Preface.

rving. The Life of Henry Irving. By AUSTEN BRERETON.

8vo., pp. xx, 380, x, and 364, with 2 portraits, 21 plates, and 22 illus

trations in the text ; cloth 1908

Mayne (Ethel Colburn) . Enchanters of Men. 8vo . , pp. x and

358, with 24 portraits ; cloth
1909

£ 8. d.

Part II. Cr . 8vo . , cloth

Cr. 8vo. , cloth

Cr. 8vo. , cloth

3 0 0

110

0 18 0

0 12 0

0 10 6

0 12 6

150

0 10 6

0 12 0

0 2 6

026

0 2 6

0 3 6
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Paris. La Bibliothèque Nationale :

Code Theodosien, Livres VI-VIII.
REPRODUCTION RÉDUITE DU

MS. EN ONCIALE, LATIN 9643. Sm. 4to. , pp. 10 , with 247 pages of

photographic facsimile ; in portfolio 10

Psautier de Paul III. REPRODUCTION DES PEINTURES ET DES INITIALS

DU MS. LATIN 8880. Précédée d'un Essai sur le Peintre et le Copiste

du Psautier, par LEON DOREZ . 4to., pp. 92, with 33 plates ; in

portfolio 0 19

Persian Self-Taught (IN ROMAN CHARACTERS) , with English Phonetic

Pronunciation. Containing the Alphabet, Transliteration and Pro

nunciation ; Outline of Grammar ; Classified Vocabularies and

Conversations ; Travel Talk, Trade and Commerce ; Persian Hand

writing ; the Numerals, Money, Weights and Measures ; etc. etc.

By SHAYK HASAN. Cr. 8vo. , pp. 96, with frontispiece ; cloth 1909

Political History of England :

Vol . IX. History of England from the Accession of Anne

to the Death of George II (1702-60 ) . By J. S. LEADAM.

8vo., pp. xx and 557 , with 8 maps ; cloth 1909

Records of Fort St. George. COUNTRY CORRESPONDENCE, PUBLIC

DEPARTMENT, 1748. Foolscap folio, pp. xi and 87 ; bds. Madras, 1908

Shakespeare. Descriptive Catalogue of the Early Editions

of the Works of Shakespeare preserved in the

Library of Eton College. Compiled by W. W. GREG. 8vo. ,

pp. viii and 27 ; cloth 1909

Containing Bibliographical details of 22 Quartos and the four folios.

Thiersch (Hermann) . Pharos, Antike Islam und Occident.

Ein Beitrag zur Architekturgeschichte. Folio, pp. viii and 260, with

9 plates and 455 illustrations in the text ; bds . , £2. 8s ; or, half leather

Leipzig, 1909

Vinci. Il Codice di Leonardo da Vinci (Idraulica e Cosmo

grafia) della Biblioteca di Lord Leicester in Holkham

Hall. Pubblicato sotto gli auspici del R. Instituto Lombardo di

Scienze e Lettere (Premio Tomasoni) da GEROLAMO CALVI.

Folio, with 72 heliotype plates Milan, 1909

Printed on hand-made paper, with plates comprising the entire reproduction of the

original MS. and of the numerous illustrations therein contained.

A double Italian transcription of the text (with an introduction and an analytical

index ) takes up more than 200 pages . The transcription was entirely made from the

original MS. , with the kind permission of Lord Leicester ; and, being united to

G. Calvi's biography of Leonardo da Vinci (to be published) obtained the prize

Tomasoni from the R. Instituto Lombardo di Scienze e Lettere.

Warming. Oecology of Plants : an Introduction to the Study of

Plant-Communities. By EUG. WARMING, assisted by MARTIN

VAHL. Prepared for publication in English by PERCY GROOM, and

ISAAC BAYLEY BALFOUR. Roy. 8vo. , pp . xi and 422 ; cloth Oxford, 1909

Warre (Edmond) . On the Grammar of Rowing. Three

Lectures. Post 8vo. , pp. 62 ; cloth Oxford, 1909

Velazquez. By Aureliano de Bernete. With a Preface by

LEON BONNAT. Impl. 4to., 100 pages of GERMAN LETTERPRESS

(in English Type), printed in red and black, with portrait of Velazquez

etched by Léon Bonnat, and 63 full-size photogravures of the principal

works of the master
1909

This Edition is strictly limited as follows :

25 Copies, numbered I to XXV, printed throughout on handmade Japanese

Paper, bound in Antique Spanish Parchment. Price £26. 5s net.

£ LL

275 Copies, numbered 1 to 275, printed on handmade Dutch Paper specially

prepared for this work, the Photogravures printed on India Paper, bound in Art Linen

with Parchment back and Corners. Price £10. 10s net.
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1 vol. , impl. 8vo. , pp. xl, 158 , with 21 COLOURED PLATES by Keulemans,

landscapes, and a map ; Roxburghe
£3. 13s. 6d. net

or in half green morocco, gilt top
£4. 4s. net

THE EDITION IS LIMITED TO 300 NUMBERED COPIES

THE BIRDS

OF

TIERRA DEL FUEGO

BY

RICHARD CRAWSHAY

Reserve of Officers : late Inniskilling Dragoons

CAPTAIN

THIS work is an account of the Birds collected and observed by the author on his recent

travels in Tierra del Fuego. As its title denotes, it is primarily a work on Birds ; but it

has many other sides to it, and will appeal in one, or more, or perhaps even in all its

zaspects, to almost every class of reader-especially to the lover of books.

Tierra del Fuego, from its remoteness and sensational interest in history and

geography, has been considered worthy of being accorded a special preface of some

thirty pages.

The birds and the book itself more particularly are dealt with in the introduction.

For ornithologists the chief interest will naturally centre in the birds, which, the

author states, are, he believes, the most comprehensive collection yet made in the island ,

including many recorded from there for the first time. Amongst these are a male and

a female of the very rare and exquisitely beautiful little Magellan Plover (Pluvianellus

sociabilis) , only three other examples of which are known to exist in collections—one of

these having been obtained by Captain P. P. King, R.N. , on the " Adventure " and " Beagle "

Survey, 1826-1836 ; another by the " Astrolabe " and " Zélée " Antarctic Expedition .

Fine hand-coloured plates by J. G. Keulemans, realistically drawn in natural pose

and environment, illustrate those species which the author considers the greatest rarities

and the most remarkable personalities of the birds of the island . Furthermore, the book

is enhanced by landscapes from photographs illustrative of the prevailing various types

of scenery, more especially as considered in relation to the haunts of birds . Other

illustrations are the dedication, and a carefully compiled artistically coloured map of the

region.



서

1 vol. , roy. 8vo., pp . xxiv, 450 , with 10 facsimiles of early maps

from the Ptolemy of 1478 and 1525, Olaus Magnus, 1567,

and other sources ; cloth (pub. £ 1 . 1s net)

Reduced to 10s. 6d. net

ORIGINS

OF

ENGLISH HISTORY

BY

CHARLES I. ELTON, F.S.A.

SECOND EDITION REVISED

1890

A WORK of national importance, serving as a necessary intro

duction to all histories of England. In it are gathered and

summed up
the results of recent archæological, anthropological.

and philological investigations ; and it may be fairly asserte

that the author produced a chapter in the history of civilisatio

which had never previously been written with such a knowledg

of the subject as he possessed. No good English library, a:

no student of early British antiquities can afford to do witho

Elton's Origins.

The work begins with the records of early Greek voyages | |

the North, about 350 B.C., and comes down to the time whe

English States were being formed or moulded in the terrible

struggles of the sixth and seventh centuries of our era. It is thes

of high anthropological interest to all who are concerned in the

genesis and the composition ofthe English nation .

G. NORMAN AND SON, PRINTERS , FLORAL STREET, COVENT GARDEN, LONDON
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